CONDITIONS OF USE FOR THIS PDF

The images contained within this PDF may be used for private study, scholarship, and
research only. They may not be published in print, posted on the internet, or exhibited. They
may not be donated, sold, or otherwise transferred to another individual or repository without
the written permission of The Museum of Modern Art Archives.

When publication is intended, publication-quality images must be obtained from SCALA
Group, the Museum’s agent for licensing and distribution of images to outside publishers and
researchers.

If you wish to quote any of this material in a publication, an application for permission to publish
must be submitted to the MoMA Archives. This stipulation also applies to dissertations and
theses. All references to materials should cite the archival collection and folder, and
acknowledge “The Museum of Modern Art Archives, New York.”

Whether publishing an image or quoting text, you are responsible for obtaining any consents
or permissions which may be necessary in connection with any use of the archival materials,
including, without limitation, any necessary authorizations from the copyright holder thereof or
from any individual depicted therein.

In requesting and accepting this reproduction, you are agreeing to indemnify and hold
harmless The Museum of Modern Art, its agents and employees against all claims, demands,
costs and expenses incurred by copyright infringement or any other legal or regulatory cause
of action arising from the use of this material.

NOTICE: WARNING CONCERNING COPYRIGHT RESTRICTIONS

The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Under certain conditions specified
in the law, libraries and archives are authorized to furnish a photocopy or other reproduction.
One of these specified conditions is that the photocopy or reproduction is not to be “used for
any purpose other than private study, scholarship, or research.” If a user makes a request for,
or later uses, a photocopy or reproduction for purposes in excess of “fair use,” that user may
be liable for copyright infringement.
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¥ MISCELLANEOUS  PRECO  1952-1953

& WORATROIS S e s

Hovember 13, 1852

Mr. Loui:z O. dadeira IV
Phlladelphla Muceun of Art
Purkway et 28ta Street
Roilsdelphia, Pennsylvania

Desr Mr. Hadeira:
#5 you requested, we are pleased to
enclose heresith a paotograpn of the painting by

Renmoir, "Le Felsan,® which you saw in our gallery.
As I Gold you, tae price ie §$28,000.00.

It wes p pleasure to have the op- °
portualty of meeting you, and I hope thet you will
be in New Yorik soom againa

Sincerely yours, t
PAUL ROSENDESG & CO,

Poul Bosenberg
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Rovember 13, 1952

Mr. Loulz €. Madeira IV
hiladelohla Museun of Art
Purkway ot 26th Streetb
Bpiladelphia, Fennsylvania

Dgsr Hr., Hadeira:

fis you requested, we are plessed to
enclose herewlih a photograph of the painting by
Renoir, "Le Felean,® wiich you saw in our gallery.
As I told you, tae price is $25,000,00.

It was p pleasure to have the op-
portunlty of meeting you, and I hope that you will
ba in New York soon again.

Sincerely yours, !
PAOL ROCLEBEAG & CO.

Paul Rosenberg

A
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Galerie Maeght,
13 rue de Tghﬁrm
Paris 8dme., France,

le 16 septesbre 1952.

Hegiieurs,

Nous vous accusons réceptlon du cadre du tablean
E:z Breque "la Culsse” que nous vous avons achetd cet

Ltexpldition en a sans doute 418 faite eysnb is
réception de notre lettre du 25 aolit, dens leguelle
nous vous desandions de conserver ce cadre jusqu'd
¢e gu'une occasion se présente de.mous le:faive par—
venlr moing cofiteusensnt,

lous regrettons d'autant plus ‘que le cadre mtait -
pae §t8 inclus dang 1'envoi original,

Bous vous prions de recevoir, Messieurs, 1'ex-
presslon de nos sentiments distinguds,

Florence Tialters.
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Galerie Maeght
13 rue de Téhéran,
Paris Bdme.,France,

le 25 aoflit 1952.

Messieurs,

Nous vous remercions de votre lettre du 21 aofit, concernant
l'omission d'un cadre au tableau de Braque, "la Caisse", dont
vous nous avez racemment fait livraison.

Malgré votre proposition de nous faire parvemir ce cadre,
nous vous engageons A n'en rien faire, en raison des frais peu
utiles que cette expédition créersit maintensnte

Cette question pourra faire 1'objet d'un ajustement plus
simple % une prochaine occasion.

Veuilles croire, Messieurs, & 1'assurance de nos sentiments
distingués, .

PAUL ROSENBERG & C0.,

Paul Roseaberg,
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GALERIE MAEGHT

13, RUE DE TEHERAN
PARIS VI ¢

TEL.LABORDE 18-43

Monsieur,

En l'absence de Monsieur Maeght, je vous accuse
de votre lettre du 15 courant.

erreur que votre tableau de G. BRAQUE

pédié sans le cadre, nous vous prions

Hous faisons le nécessaire dés mainte-
elui-ci vous parvienne au plus tét.

éer, Monsieur, l'expression de nos

La Secrétaire

ot L

ADR TELEGRAPHIQUE GALMAEGHT PARIS » CH POST PARIS 6148.39 + R C.SEINE 996926
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le 15 eofit, 1952

Hozsieur Mueght
18 fne de Téhéran
Paris, France

Cher Honsieur lae nt,

Le tablesu par Braque, "La Caisse,” vient
de me parvenlr, Je suils tres surpris de constater que
Vous me l'aves livré sans son cudre, sur lequel je
coastels,

Je vous 1'ei achetd tel queil était sur
votre mur, clest-b-dire encedré. Vous n'avez pes
nentionné que le caire n¥était pas inclus dans le
dequel est d'ailleurs asses éleve pour comporter un
cadrea,

Je considdre donc que vous me deves un
cadre (olt le prix dfun cadre).

Croyes, cuer donskeur Maeght,  mes senti-
sents les meilleurs.

PAUL EOSENBERG & (O,

Peul Rosenberg

PRimm
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WESTER:
][;Tff\ipl[ (::Djf*q' 1411 ¢

W. P. MARSHALL, PRESIDENT

i zHA161 PD=$ANFRANCISC@ CALIF 8 10534
lPlUI.. RGSEI'IBERG}‘=
: 16 EAST 57 ST=

ACCORDING YOUR WIRE OCT 30 PICTURE WAS SUPPOSED ro HAVE
BEEN SHIPPED RAILWAY EXPRESS OCT 31y PHONED BEKINS THIS
MORNING AND HAVE NOT AS YET RECEIVED PICTURER RAILWAY E
~ SHOULD TAKE 4 DAYS FROM NEW YORK TO SAN Fnancisco canncg
~ UNDERSTAND YOUR BUSINESS METHODS=
~ GROVER MAGNIN=

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM IT8 !.n'.l‘aé CONCE] .g.-'.
i
L
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October 30, 1952

Mr. Grover &, Magnin
Hotel' st. Franecis
San Frencisco, California

L Framed Painting by RENIIR

Ho. 5358

"Fenme en Jupe Rouge s'essuyunt les Pieds®
Peinted in 1890

25 3/4 x 21 1/2 inches

Signed lower left
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AEROLR

"Feaae en Jupe Houge s'essuyant les Piadg"

Andrd Meilerio, Paris. Purchased directly from
the artist in 1890;

Paul Rosenberg, Paris;

Stiriin, Switzerland;

Paul Rosenberg.

leier Grzefe, "Renoir," p. 185;

Coqulot, "Renoir,” p. 1, repro. opposite p. 64;

"The Library of Great Painters,” pub. Harry B.
Abraams, full page in color, p. &9, ment. p.
88;

"Renolr,™ by Michel Drucker, Paris, 1944, repro.
full page 88, ment. p. 202.

*French Paintings of the 19th Century in Swilzer-
iand," Beaux Arte, Paris, 1938, No. 102, repro.
cataiogue P1l. 36.

(Frase exhibited in exhibition of French peried
frases.)
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dre UrDVAT Aes NI t;iu.ﬂ
Botel Si. TFrancis

“an francisco, Lalifornia

:‘u‘a Ak Ji‘*’

Ingurence value for antlque fraze on
painting by Henolr, "Femme en Jupe
Houge s'essuyont les Pleds"
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=== WESTERN -
= UNION

T\LETTER _LETTER W. P. MARSHALL, PRESIDENT

. WDS.-CL. OF VO, FD. ORCOLL. CASH NO. CHARGE TO THE ACCOUNT OF
J:v«.; Puul fosenberg & Co., 16 E. 57th

0xnd the following message, subject 10 the terms on back herecf, which are hereby agreed 1o

GROVER A WMAGHIN
ST FRANCIS HOTEL
SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA

THANK YOU FOR YOUR WIKL WE. WIS 10 LNFOHM YOU THAT THE KENOIR T
SHIPPED TOMO:ROW TWIA RAILVAY EXPRESS TO BEKLAS STORAGE

FLORLNCE WALTERS
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WESTERN -
UNION "%

W, P. MARSHALL, PRESIDENT

ﬂiﬂlﬁmlﬂwl’nmMMMMWMMMMBSTANDARDTIHBnmdm mdwtﬂ ND

:NA182 PD=SANFRANC ISCO CALIF 30 10255.
MISS WALTERs CARE PAUL ROSENBERG=

:16 EAST 57 §T=

HON AND HHEH SHIPPEDI
GROVER MAGNIN=

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGEETIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCES
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October Z1, 1952

dr. Grover A. dagnin
Hotel St. Francis
Ban Fpancisco, California

Dgar'dr, Hegnin:
1B -.a—
I'wish to clarify u.dﬂ.n!.‘l.ely Lha ﬂmw v be
you seéen to bave about tle Henoir, "Feuse eh Jpe Bouge £1¢
8'Bysuyent les Pleda.™

1o start with, an exXsggerated importance igis
pleced om information printed in art books in gensrel. lost
af thése books are commercial publicetiims wod offer ngiir,
guarantes of dccuracy, es they ere properediand written by’ i slia
pEoply ho rerely -have @ore ‘thun & Saperficial Khseladge of
thelr subject.

wogriuslty

in pa-ticular, the Dm'okdr m contatng .
innupecable aictakes 28 (o origin and dates. Ona axawple
is the Cognacg picture, reproduced iir color, slats 108, end )
dated by the author 1890, whersaus the picture is deted on the
frant of the cauvas by Henoir himself, 1880. This shows that
Ur, Brucksr did not even gee ‘Lhe vainting, wnd had Wot the ) W
vaguest ides as to ‘tlie development of the artist's style. The
infarsation »f ibeose writers can never be used against the word
of on sxperienced dewler who knows of & picture and follows its
history, as'I did im the cese of this Renoir. 'In fact;, these
bosks are mede by n hephazard aasaab.n.age of photographs from
verious sources, seldsam checked, snd often werely repsating mis—
takes of earlier books. In no way can & book be'agsusned to have
suthentic and couplete authority. I can show you every kind of
error in books, iuciuding the reproduction of forgeries. The
only booke having suthority are the large critical nl.hlam,
guch ag the "Cerot," by Robaut, Venturi's "Cezamme," ete., which
are little usad by the 1.-u.b.Lic- ' -'\':

Often & gallery pholographs pictures loaned to 5t
for t"‘.“arary exhlbition, or for refrauing or estimating. This
has always been our custoa, so we have muany aegatives of plotures
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we nevercowned. Bub this entitles us to lend the negative
to pubiishers «ith & credit line to us, since the nagative,
if not the pleoture, is our property.

In this particular cage, you will note that
the picture was koened to Wildensteln by dr. Stirlin when that
galleiy had an exhibition in Paris in 1938, entitled "French
Palutings in Bwitzerland." They certuinly bad & negative made
as the plcture was reproduced im the catalogue, plate 36.
There is a possibility that they may have bhad & photograph
made of 1t prior to thie exhibition as they asked for it to bs
included in their show, which proves that they knew of the
existence of this paintirg,

. However, uo written rord can go againgt the
fect, which 1 repest here under my explicit gusrantee, that
Mr. Andr8 Melleris [urchased the picture ian 1990 from Henoirs
In 1918 L' bought it from Mr. Melleric and soid it to Mr. Stirlin

in 1919. Hecently I rebought it froa Mr. Stirlin.

k “hese facis you will notice leave no opportthﬂ.tg
for the firm of Nildenstain to heve purchaped ‘l‘.ﬁgpiutmo

I can show you the original pholographs made by

e ‘in 1918:

I do hope that this explunstion seets with your
coaplate matisfaction.

L look forward to seeing you when you are in
Hew Iork next week, und in the meantime, my kindsst and best
regards to you and ¥rs. Megiin.

Sinceraly yours,
PalL ROGENBERG & €O,

Paul Rosenberg
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oA .
ST FRANCIS HOTEL

O SQUARE NF

October 9, 1952

Dear Miss Walters,

Regarding our conversation about the Renoir

picture, "The Girl with the Red Skirt", if
you will look in the Meier Graefe book on
Renoir, you will find on page 185 a photo-
graph of the picture and note that it is
credited to Wildenstein. If you do not
have a copy of this book, please let me
know and I will be glad to have a photo-
stat made and will send it to you.

Kindest regards,
Very cordially yours,

P

Grover A. Magnin
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October 17, 1952

Er. Grover 4. Mugrin
Hotel 'St. Francis
wan Frupecisco, Califsrmia

Dear gr. Hagnin: ‘ alaed
ele Mg ST

1 do want %o apologize for the delay in o OR

sending your pelnting by Hembir, "Faass eu jupe TOUZS . ity

s%essuyant les pleds.” Our fraasr has been ARERLYY ) s satasis

busy and,ploce we want hia o do a perticularly cape-

ful job on the frume for your pieture, he talls uy

hat be nseds & Little mors time to work on it.

T ITVES,
e 4y Yo

e 3 s TSpera, and wl
have his failnful promise that he will deliver the . g

frame bore Ly Luc Alddle 6f next week.

= ']

e wre terridly sorry about thias RTDIR e S e— -
that you will wmderstand the reagon your pii'!tﬁqu hﬂn- r tk:.?".w
not’ Been shipped oul yet. iy & ) ivodeomy Sad
v et o Do by
s awniriolilo Top

L e

"
gk

With aj kindest regdeds, T em,

i

.

2 e e iyt e

Sincerely yours, il i 948
PAUL a)dmiBing & 0. L0 T B

- oy
LERE e b

!

‘e
e are #0ll rastal

F;Qrme 'B-LW! AR (T E -bﬂ“_

il
B

ngs g o gl
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October 9, 1952

Br. Grover A. Magnin
fotel St. Francis
Sen Francisco, Califormia

Doar Mr. Hagnin 3

We ars pleased to confirm that you have acquired
from us, for $55,000.00, the painting by Renoir "Femme en jupe
rouge s'sssuyant les pieds." We wish to congratulate you on
your acquisition of & great work of art of outstanding quaiity
and besuty, which will certainly mske a significant and notable
addition to your collection.

The frame has been sent to our framers, and we-

very scerce, but we do know
$60400. Fould you like us w

When vour picture is ready for ahim
send you our invoice, together with our estimate of 82.00&00
for its frume, so that you may insure it for this amount.

I do hope that you aud Mrs. Megnin are well rested

by now and that you enjoy being hows afler your exciting experiences
abroad.

ﬁming:oa,lu,uthﬂmtw.ﬂm
and Mrs. Magnin,

PAUL RO
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October 2, 1952

My, &nd Mre. Grover 4. Hagoin
Hotel Drake

Buite 304

Hew York, N. Y.

Dear Br. aund Mrp. Magning

Enclosed herewith glea_a"é fidd the history
of the painting by henoir, "loung Woman Urylug, her .

Feet."

1t is elweys such & pleasure for me to
heve the opportunity of sescing you, and I want to
thank you for visiting us. " .
Fith ny kindest regardsy I amy

Sincerely Yours,
PAUL ROSENBERG & CO.

Florence falters

Frisnm
encle
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Paul Magriel
300 East 57 Street
New York, New York

Merch 1,

Paul Rosenberg & Co.
16 East 57 Streset
New York 22, New York
Dear Sirs:

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your check in

the amount of $5,000.00 which represents payment in full

for my painting by Brague, "Glass and Fruit" painted 1936

which I have sold to you.

Sincerely yours,
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November 5, 1952

Maison Maquet
10<kde de la Paix
Paris, France

Gentlemens .
I am encloSing &uack én Messrs.
Morgen & Cie., Paris, Ho. Mﬂ esa, in the -
amount of Frs. 5,555.00. 3

Will you kindlyX pcknowlédga receipt
of t.his checke

S}.ncarpi_y yours,
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Marfborough

FINE ART LTD

RECEIPT
MARITIME ANCHOR CLUB

Porr oF NEw York
Room 621, 15 WHirEHALL StrReEET, NEwW York 4, N.Y.

" "New York ...October 240 1952.
The Membershlp of the MarITIME ANCHOR C!Rm, begs to acknowledge, with many thanks the sum

of ..twenty-five. O 6\ ] .. Dollars ($..25.00.......)
from ..0au f..,;u.s,eru &, Ca.. i payment
in full for ..., . page advernsement in'the S&mcmr Journal of the Dmner Dance of the
Maritime Anchor Club to be distributed at the Dinner at the Hotel Waldorf-Astoria, Saturday
Evening, January 31, 1953.

Mr. Paul Rosenberg,
16 Bast ;r.?bl.‘. otreet,
New York 22,

A-.“f.,

U Ae

DIRECTORS | F K LLOYD M LLOYO § R FISCHER D K
CABLES | BONDARTO LONDON
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Marlborough

FINE ART LTD

17-18 OLD BOND STREET « LONDON - Wi - REGENT 6195

15th February, 19Y52.

Jeal MI. hOo8enbDerlE,

Unfor tunately, I did not succeed in selling

the Corot. The chief obsGacle was the 5ize of

this picture. I have arrangea for it to be sent
back via Swissair, fully insured to your agent in
New York - Messrs. W.k, Keating 2% Uo. It will
leave 4urich on Saturday, 15th February and should
be in New York early next week. All the necessary
documents for clearing the picture through the U.S.
vYustoms have been forwarded directly to Merrs. W.XH.

Keating %

Yours sincerely,

P ta ol

. Paul Kosenberg,
East 57th oStreet,
York 22,
é:vl.,

Uo»—to.‘ll

DIMECTORS | ¥ K LLOYD M LLOYD M R FISCHER D R SOMERSET, SHCHETARY © 1 1 FORLSTER
CAILES | BONDARTO LONDON BANKERS : LLOYDS, 39 OLD BOND §T., W.1,
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P ,.I"_- -

Marlborough

FINE ART LTD

17-18 OLD BOND STREET « LONDON + W1 + REGENT 6195
6th Februaiy, 1952.

Dear Mr., Rosenberg,

partner, Mr. Lloyd, who is in Switzerland,
e that the CVorot has already arrived, and
be able to take over the picture this
am sorry that you had to re-pack it, but
matter of urgency, we preferred it fo be
t without the frame.

I hope we shall be able to give you some good
s within @ short time, and remain,

Yours sincerely,

berg, Esq.,
s 7th Street,
York 181

DIRECTORS © F X LLOYD HLLOYD HR FISCHER D R SOMERSET, SECRETARY : J Il FORESTER
CABLES ;| BONDARTO LONDON BANKERS : LLOYDS, 39 OLD BOND S5T., Wil
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F, K. Lloyd, Esq.
Marlboroagh Fine Art Litd,
17-18 0ld Bond Street
London W 1, England

Mh.uml ' ; .
MWWMtﬂmmmtml 5 -2

ummmnmhm‘mqﬁ“‘w

- arx ~‘I I-nh. Mt v "ml 1 : X

hw#«mm».mw»wﬁ

nlﬁ-ﬂnniammmm“‘“@m_, e
let you know the plane.
‘regerds, we cre
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F. K. Lloyd, Esq.
Ilarlbmuﬂ: Fine Art Ltd.
17-18 01d Bond Street
London W 1, England

Dear lr, L'loydl :
We wish to confirm the uhloﬂydﬁ today.

"Because of size weight impossible Wmm. xq&r :

to Zurich unless unframed STOP Could flown
then by railroed to Zurich STOP Adviib

We rsgret that tais situation hn; %

understand that it is mot through any : g
refused to handle the case because or!lts nﬁ.
sequently, the picture will have to ngy KL~
ten by railroed to Zurich. ..
We prefer sending tne picture to you
the dely in transportation from mh:dn lnx

We ere sorry that tuls unavoidebls doquf

. t“‘.'

want to essure you that wme ere dbﬁqﬁ bnth

Aweiting your instructions m our M ‘mqpa., E

%u&

-

MM
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O SHiPS AT SEA

NUMBER
FULL RATE
RADI - DIRECT
OLETTER (LT) CHECK
PRESS
TIME
FULL RATE UNLESS
OTHERWISE MARKED

ARGE ACCT. NO. ES 75 707 DATE JANOARY 31, 1952

SENDER’S AUL ROSENB -
NAME AND ADDRESES: - .S 08

TO SENDER PLEASE SPECIEY ROUTE

SO INSERT “RCA"

BECAUSE OF SIZE WLIGUT [MPOSSIBLE TRANSPORT PICTURE BY AIR DIRECT TO ZURICH
UNLESS UNFRAMED STOP COULD BE FLOWN'SRAMED T0 AMSTERDAM THEN BY RAILROAD 0
ZURICH STOP ADVISE PREFEHENCE

Send the above Radiogram subject fo the conditions, regulations and rates as set forth in the applicable fariff of RCA Communications, Inc., and on file with the regulatory authorities.
RCA COMMUNICATIONS, INC., A SERVICE OF RADIO CORPORATION OF AMERICA

~ plcture is in Zurich. ST :
We, as you, hope that this tramsaction will be
vantageous. With kindest regards, we ere
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INC.

Esiio
NWY1006 XK184 LONDON 12 30 1654
ROSENBERG 16 EAST FIFTYSEVENSTREET NEWYORK22
PLEASE CABLE WHEN COROT DESPATCHED
LLOYD MARLBOROUGH

60185 7d "13L "A "N ‘A33M1S HLZS 1SY

VIIHIWY JO NOILV HOJdHO0D Olavy 40 312

NI 'SNOILVOINNWWC

B
Z
Be)
=
g
Y
| &
=)

<
L
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d
3
<
o
F 4
o
-
q
=
o
a
3
+]
v
=
]
q
-3

16 NY22

o
o
@
'
W
=
o
-
-
=
»
z
-
L
e
=
=
L]
F
=
P~

A SERVICK
102 EA

RCA COMM

‘M LIIULS HALS LSV ZOI
HOdH¥OD OIOV Y 40 1JIAHIS WV

DINNWWOD VDI

less than $50,000 for this psinting. It is underst
mem:wmm” urance of
ploture s i Zurfck. - e

ventagoous. With kindest regards, we are
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Fo K. Lloyd, Esq.
Marlborough FineiArt Ltd.
17-18 01d Bend straet
London W 1, Englend

Desr Mr. Lloyds
~ Tfie wigh %o acknowladie receipt with thapks of the

check which you sent to us in the amount of $535.00. The

to you at: Hotel Baur-aw-lac, Zurich, Switserland. &8s ’
uummﬂﬁdmuﬁeofiuwﬁ*m 1
we will cable you. In ull probapiiivy, the picturs will ‘
by Honday or Tuescay mext - Fsbrusry 4ib or 5the

Enclosed herewith pleuse find our consigmnment :

s Gl
this painting end attached thereto is the history of ite As we

have already quoted the lowest price to you, we canmot accept
less then §50,000 for this painting. It is understood
ot o5 w21 rvenge for el Susarase of $20,000 M
plcture is in Zurich. X ! -
We, as you, hope that this tramsaction will be mutus

ventagoous. With kindest regards, we sre
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oy Lloyd, Dirsctor
of the Marlborough Fine Art I-‘N-
London W 1, lnghnd 0 TReEEE.
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"Homar witn Large Hat®
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m GP Wm
"fioman with Large Hat®

Given by Corot to Hr. Demeur-Cherton #n 1873.

Sold J. Paton April 24, 1883 (Ko. 55). 7,100 mua.
Exposition centennale 1889 (lNo. 150) to “r. Beroh
Jeuna. GBold Dreyfus de Golneau, .Tum 8, 189

9,800 francs to Mr. Hon tor De
April 24, 1899 (No. 12), 25,500 fz-mea, Ernest ¢
Dufayel-Rivet.

Reproduced: Robaut No. 1060 §e° R N

Exhibited: Centennale, Paris, 1889, No. %

Gallery, Paris, 1925, Ho. 2; Corot, Figures ﬂnyswﬁmq
Panl Bosanma.lm, Paris, 1930, No. 27; Corot-Daumier,
Museua of Modern Avt, New York, 1530, No. 23.

Illustrateds French art, 1200-190Q0, Royal Acsdesy, London,

1932, Ho. 404; Chicago forld's Fair, 1936, reprocuced in the
catalogue; Pelnture Francaise, XIX, Belgrade, 1939, Ho. 15;
Pintura Francesa, Buenos Alres, etc., 1939, 1940, No. 18; .
HBusee de 1'0rangerie, Pacis, 1936; The painting of mm- )
the French Revolution, M.H.De Young Hemorialliugeua, San C
Deceuber, 1940, No. 10, 1l ustrutsd puge 55; Fine irts Gallery,
aann!.m, Iari:lhl%l. Hos 3; Art Institute Chicago, mnxs&,
Boe 20, Plate .

Ref. G. Geolfroy, 1903, p. 120; Robaut, Corot, 1905, No. 1060
Bouyer, Revue de 1l'irt, 1909, No. 301, illustrated; Goujon,
Gazelte des Beaux~irts, 1909, ﬁ:ga A73, Ll Amour

d 1'Art, Mal 1928, page 165. produced Art B, 3,
1941, page 10. Sizned lower right: Coret. Piintad Letween

'_ rln.(.gddr &ﬂeh. e
““b Lpur POWLIVE CRa i Y
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AGREE TO CONTENTS LETTER 18 JANUARY STOP HAVE CABLED EXPENSES AND

INSURANCE COVER IN ZURICH STOP SEND PICTURE VIA SWISSAIR

BAURAULAC ZURICH STOP CABLE TO LONDON DATE OF

Mackay
Radio

K LLOYD HOTEI

LY R

PERSONALLY

DESPATCH WILL TAKE OVER

ROUGH

Commercial

dil America
Cables and Radio

t‘kdy‘
dio

Yours sincerely,
Paul Hosenberg, Esqg,, ?;‘7’ , .
16 East 57th Street, o
NEW YOEK 22, N.Y.
U-;S-".

FKL/vb

DIRECTONS : F K LLOYD H LLOYD H R FscHER D R SOMERSET,

SHCRETARY PORESTYN
CANLES : BONDARTO LONDON L%

BANKERS © LLOYDS, 39 OLD HOND 8T., W.1,
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Marlborough

FINE ART LTD

17-18 OLD BOND STREET - LONDON - Wl - REGENT 6195

25th January, 1952.

Dear Mr, nosenberg,

In reply to your letter of the 18th January,
I have to-day sent you the following telegram:-

"AGREE TO CONTENTS LETTER 18 JANUARY SIOF HAVE
CABLED EXPENSES AND ARRANGED FULL INSURANCE COVER
T4 ZURICH ST0P SEND PICTURE VIA SWISSAIR 10 F.K,

LIOYD HOTEL BAUR-AU-LAC ZURICH STOF CABLE TO LONDON
DATE OF DESPATCH WILL TAKE OVER FERSONALLY"

1 trust you will have received the amount of
§ 535,05, by the time this letter reaches you. Please do
not lose any time in sending off the picture and let me know
the date of despatch as soon as posgible. I have to make
arrangements with my client to meet him in the Hotel in
Zurich, as I shall be leaving London before him. 1 shall
be able to let vou have a definite answer & few days after
receipt of the picture.

i am hoping this transaction will turn out to
our mutual advantage and remain,

With kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,
Paul fosenberg, Esq., }ﬁgfz_v ¢ ol
16 East 57th Street,
NEW YOHK 22, N.Y.
UsSatie
FKL/vb

DIRECTORS : ¥ K LLOYD M LLOYD Il R FISCHER D R SOMERSET, SUCRETARY © | H PORESTER
CABLES | BONDARTO LONDON RANKERS © LLOYDS, 39 OLD MOND §T., W.l,
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F. K. Lloyd, Esa.
Marlborough Fine irt Ltd.
17-16 0ld Bond Street
London W 1, Englend

Dear Mr. Lloyd:
Ve sre in receipt of your letter of the l4th of Jamuary.
lohnvebunmmwminsmmmndmm

that th t of shipping by sir to Switzerlend, insurance,
:g.:;p&:nu;:;‘oo:vt. "The Women in the Lerge Togue®™ will be as

Insurance (while in transit
to Switzerland only)

nmmm-«ummbuummwuu--
- tpn.you-ﬂ.lwmﬁu

Thenking you amd with our kindegt regerds, we ere

Bincerely yours,
PAUL ROSENBERG & CO.
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Marlborough

FINE ART LTD

o ——

17-18 OLD BOND STREET - LONDON - WI + REGENT 6195

14th January, 1952.

=

Dear Mr, Hosenberg,

) Thank vou for your letter of the 10th
January. I am certainly prepared to pay all the
expenses of packing and shipping by air, back and
forth, as well as the insurance premium for $50,000,
for the COROT "The Woman in the Large Togue" to be
sent to Switzerland. Payment of these expenses will
be sent to vou directly from Switzerland.

R —

Do please let me know the exact date of
shivment and the date of arrival in Zurich, so that I
can arrange to be there when the picture arrives, to
attend to the Customs formalities, etc..

Hoping to hear from you soon, 1 remain,

Yours sinecerely,

Ff/,&,fyo; e

Paul Hosenberg, Esg.,
16 Kast 57th Street,
New York, 2%,

N.Y. U,S5.A,

DIRECTORS © FE LLOYD MW LLOYD H R FISCHER DR BOMERSET, SECRETARY @ ) H PORESTER

CABLES ! BONDARTO LONDON BANKERS : LLOYDS, 39 OLD BOND 5T., Wl

5 rledse 35 RWL LSRN

.

war Tyt von vety sodm, L W

¥ i s Torivg dinteraly,
s ORDO TR, S, . agul - i
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k
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Mr. F. K, Lloyd
London ¥ 1, Englend
Dear ir. Lloyd:
I am in receipt of your letter of January the 7ih
ro;ard:l.ng the Corot pleture "The Women in the Large Toque.®
mexmmmmmcmum
mmuumrnmm-umummm
mwmmmummnmﬁuhm
back and forth - uﬂlumm\pﬂmﬁﬁ be
$50,000. s i
nmmodampmwofm“w*‘. _
and we should receive it tomorrow mornings w-ﬂ-lv-.ﬂ"“':

kend

it to you &s soon as we heve it.
Awaiting your reply, we are
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Marlborough

FINE ART LTD

17-18 OLD BOND STREET - LONDON - W1 - REGENT 6195

7th January, 1962.

Dear Mr, Hosenberg,

Thank vou very much for your letter of the
2nd January.

In the meantime, I have had another talk with
my client and I believe he is genuinely interested in the
GOROT. There is one important point I must stress, we are
not allosed to import paintings directly from the United
States and the only way to get the COROT over here would be
via Switzerland. 4s I informed you in my last letter, I
am prepared to pay all charges if the picture can be sent by
air, fully insured, to Switzerland. My client is now eager
to see the picture and I could arrange to be in Zurich when
the picture arrives and do all the necessary to clear it
through Customs and show it to my client whom I would invite
to Zurieh to see it there. If you agree, 1 suggest you send
the picture via Swissair, consigned to me, i.e.t-

F.K. Lloyd, Esq.,
Hotel Baur-au-lac,
ZURICH,
Switzerland.

and I would pay all charges on arrival,

fie have now found in our files the COROT photograph
which wou sent us some months ago, so please do not trouble to

send me another.

Hoping to hear from you very soon, I remain,

Yours sincerely,
Paul Hosenberg, Esq., -
Faul Rosenberg % Co., ;’-7‘& LW
16 Eget 57th Street,
New York 22, U,S.4.

DIRECTONS : F K LLOYD HLLOYD H R FISCHER D R SOMERSET, SECRETARY © J H FORESTER
CABLES ! BONDARTO LONDON DANKERS : LLOYDS, 39 OLD BOND 8T, W,

o R TN paaks st aens

o M S

" Y

—-— 3 Y
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h:mhttu.l-hﬁ?u-
send it to you as soon as it is ready.

to us, is fifty thousand dollars. M“
Il&qmb-tmmth“.
and prosperous New Year, I remain

s
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Marlborough

FINE ART LTD

17-18 OLD BOND STREET - LONDON + WI - REGENT 6195
Ene.

24th December, 1951,

Dear lMr. Kosenberg,

With reference to the discussion I had with
you during your last stay in Paris, I would like to ask
if your COROT "Femme & la Grande Toque™ is still for sale.

e

I have offered your picture to 2 big collector
over here and I can quite definitely say there is a great
possibility of selling it to him., Of course, it will be
necessary for you to give me vour lowest possible price,
to which I will add only 10% commission for myself, in
order to realize the deal.

7

Do please send me, at my expense, a really good
enlarged photograph of the COROT. If, after showing my
client this photograph and quoting him the price, I see the
possibility of closing the deal, I would have to ask you to
send me the picture on sale or return, fully insured, at my
expense either directly to this country or if necessary, via
Switzerland.

el

R

—
P

Hoping to hear from you by return, I close this
letter wishing you a very happy Christmas and a prosperous
New Year.

e

Yours very truly,

ﬁ'ﬁ" &X_. Director
Marlborough Fine Art Limited

Paul Rosenberg, Lsq., P.5. I enclose a catalogue of our

16 Bast 57th Street,  ppyug gxnivition which has proved a great
NEW YORK 22, success.
umm:_LM1 HLLOYD MR FISCHIR DR SOMERSET, SECRETARY © 1 il FORESTER
CANLES ! BONDARTO LONDON DANKERS : LLOYDS, 39 OLD BOND ST, Wal,
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Mr. Coser ¥, Martin
6 Norman Lane
Philadelphis, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr. Martin 3

the German authorities im June 1940, : ter
Brtn. feom the wault of my gallery thers, together with many
other pictures. It was with the rest :
a pevilion of the Louvre, peniing its removal to
did mot take place until August 1944, and the train
poNeee 2R SO atte o Pt

tured by Allied troops ou o s ;
&.m%ummmnwmhmmm
Commission of Artistic Recuperation, an imternstiomal orgemization
setupwthenlios,remmdthntomthm

: With uy best wishes for the holidey seasom,
I remain




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

| Collection: Series.Folder:

| The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY Paul Rosenberg I.H.22
L

One Frumed Palnting by Georges BRAJUE (1882)

o, 5462

“Seascape - Boats on a Beach"

Painted 1946 - 1947

0il on canvas, 15 x 24 inches

Signed lower left "G. Erague®

Paul Hosenberg & Co., New York,
Ootober 3952 Mo 38

B aetion dos HaTirs, or

Volume I, page 49, full page

£01h Century Painting 1900-1950 by
Hugo Munsterberg, Philosophical
Library, New York, page 40

WMBMM
Octo 1952, page 24

Recedved on account
December 10, 1952

Recelved today check on
The Pennsylvenia Company,

PAYMENT RECEIVED IN FULL, with thamks,
PAUL ROSENBERG & GO., 3
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¥r. Croser F, Martin

¢/o Germantown Acedesgy

Sehool Hlouse Lane & CUreene Street
Philadelphin 44, Pennsylvania

R NS S mm M S ae AR ek e o e e e A e e e ee m e W e =

One Framed Painting by BRAQUE
Bo. 5462

"Scapcape -~ Bosts on & Desch®
Painted 1948-1647

18 x 24 inchen

Signed lower left, "C. Draque®

Received on nccount, by check
on The Pennsylvenia Company,
dated December 8, 1852

Balance
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S0LD TO: Mr. Croger F. dartin
¢/o Germantown Acadeny
School Housze Luns &k Greene ~treet
Philadelphia 44, fennaylvanias

One Franed Peinting by BRAQUE
No. 5462

"Spascepe - Hoats on & Beach"
Painted 1846-47

18 x 24 inches

Signed lower left, ®G. Hrague®

EXi: Pasul Rosenberg & Co.,"Paint-
ings by braque,” October 1852,
’h. m‘

Full page, p. 42, "Peinture
Frenceise XX Siecle,™ Vol. 1,
Les Editlons Brsun & Cle.,
Collection des Mnitres;

Hugo Munstercerg "R0th Century
Painting 1800-1950,% Philo—
”Phicll Libl‘m' N, Y. De “0'
npidtares on Exhibis,™ October
19562, p. 24.
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Deceuber 8, 1952

Kr. Samuel 4. Marx
15256 Astor Street
Chicago, Illinois

Dear %r, derx: : ctives ll

1912, 1 telleve Lu b in wview of tie‘present
merket, values & falr valyetion of your:peinting by
Picasso, Hone Perdod, 192X, is 68,600.00:0/This sane
vélustion, §3,800400,, appiles. to your Picdsse of .
the Afridan Pm-io:.’t,_,l.ﬁlgp sbly be valued at $8500

riount a tax tree funds.

Lo dhlicerely yoursy e o
24Ul BOSKHEEG &-O0sr 1o

wuir valum-

‘lgmkMé'J and also

2 Ple

( e | asso of the
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SAMUEL A. MARX

December 5, 1952

Dear Paul:

If you remember, when I was in New York I
showed you some kodachromes of two Picasso pictures that were
(1) of the Bone Period painted in 1929, and (2) of the African
Period painted in 1912. These are pictures that we would like to
dispose of. You suggested that inasmuch as these are pictures
that would be rather difficult to sell, and they are very good pic-
tures, that we would do far better by donating them to the Museum.
You further suggested that they could probably be valued at $8500
each, and that we would receive a similar amount as tax free funds.

Would you do me the favor of writing me a
separate letter confirming this statement, somewhat similar to
the following:

?1 believe that in view of the present market values, a fair valua-
tion of the 1927 Picasso of the Bone Period is $8500,00, and also
that $8500. 00 would be a fair valuation of the 1912 Picasso of the

African Period."

We both were so sorry that your health isn't
what it should be. For heaven's sake, get perfectly well again, I
enjoyed being with you as usual, and when we pass through New York
on our way to Italy, about the end of March, we will certainly come
in and pay you a visit. We hope you'll have a happy holiday season,
and that your return to good health has already been accomplished.
Our very warmest regards.

Affectionately,

P

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 E, 57th Street
New York, N. Y.
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DURAND-MATTHIESEN S.A
32, RUE BELLDT
GENEVE isuisse) le 18 mars
TEL 5 8162

ADR TELEGR PuUMATI

Mr. P. Rosenberg
Resenberg & Co

16 East 57th Street
New Y opr k- 22

Cher Monsieur Resenberg,

J'ai trouvé dans un livre cennu sur Renoir,"Reneir
& Wargement", écrit par Maurice Bérard en 1938, une re-
production d'un tableau presque similaire & celui qgque je
vous ai acheté. Le titre est également "La Petite Pécheuse",
et on donne comme indication Collection de Mme d'Hybouville,
née Marthe Berard. A la page 11 de ce livre, il est indiqusé
que c'est la ‘petite Marthe Berard qui a servi de moddle .
pour ceidablean, et gun'elle wets— uris de creirs, char

W X 1. B BBl = EeS DenTimoElE

"e-=v8tue d'une blouse et d'une culotte noire rayée

de blanc, coiffée d'un chapeau de paille jaune gar

de rubans noirs, que l'en voit debout sur la plage

de Berneval." 3 D

Les seules différences,qui existent entre ce tableaun
et celui que je veus ai acheté, sent qu'il est signé &
gauche Renoir 1879, alers que le miem est signé & droite
Reneir 79. Les béteaux du fond 2 l'herizen sent & gauche
dans le miem, et & droite dans celui de la Collectien
Marthe Berard. Il y a aussi gquelques différences dans le
fond, dans le filet, et dans certains détails du visage,
du chapeau, et du petit costume de plage.

A cause de ces différences je vous serais trés
recennaissant de biem vouleoir me renseigner si vous
aver connaissance de cette chose, et si vous avez déja
de votre cbté fait des recherches pour prouver l'existence
de deux tableaux du méme sujet, et si vous avez également
pu saveir d'én provient le tableau avant d'avoir été chez
Messieurs Bernheim.
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DURAND-MATTHIESEN S.A
3, RUE BELLOT
CGENEVE (suissE)

TEL = a1 61

ADR TELEGR DUMATI

Resenberg

Je cherche en ce moment un trés beau tableau
de van Gegh, et si vous cennaissez quelque chose,
je vous prierais de ne pas manquer de me prévenir.

C'est avec plaisir que je recevrai vos nouvelles,
et dans cette attente, je veus prie de croire, cher
Monsieur Rosenberg, & l'expression de mes sentiments

les meilleurs. o
A n.._._,.—(

JeP.Durand-Matthiesen
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DURAND-MATTHIESEN S.A
3, RUE BELLOT
GENEVE (suUissE) le 26 février 1952
TEL S &1 6

ADR TELEGR DUMATI

Monsieur P. Resenberg
16 East 57th Street
N e w 22

Cher Monsieur,

Je regois & l'instant vetre lettre du 19 février,
et vous en remercie.

Mon paiement et votre lettre se smnt croisés, et
je suis trés content que la chose soit réglée, et je
vous adresse & nouveau mes excuses pour le retard gui
est survenu dans le réglement.

Veuillez agréer, cher Monsieur, l'assurance
de mes salutations trés distinguées.

'q'..v,b__....__j, |

Je.P.Durand-Matthiesen
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DURAND-MATTHIESEN S.4
3, RUE BELLOT
GENEVE (SUISSE) le 18 féyrier 1’52
TEL. S5 41861

ADR TELEGR ! DUMAT)

Monsieur P. Rosenberg
Rosenberg & Co., Inc.
16 East 57th Street

HNew Yourik?22.N.%,

Cher Monsieur,

Je vous accuse réceptdon de-wvotwe derniére
lettre, et vous informe que j'ai donné ordre & ma
Banque de vons faive peyer la domme de 23,000 #
en pniement des tableaux de Renoir, Pissarro et
Degds.

Torsque mon bean-pare m'e,.evisé de.ces .
achats chez vous, il m'a dit que je devais me
préparer 2 faire le paiement environ un moia apras
1tarrivée des tableaux. Comme ces tahleaux ne sont
arrivés que: £in, janvier a Gendve, je m'ai pas pu
gtre préparé A la fin du mois dernier, et je pensais
vous faire ce paiement dans la gpxngére_aq?§}ne du
mois de février. PG vEnme.g &

Je vous prie de m'excuser de ce retard, mais
je suis sfir QWF‘Vﬁ“R comprendrez ma position.

J'espere avoir le grand plaisir de voir mos
e e S 3 AL T
relations s'affermir et devenir fructuensed,
vous nrie de croire, cher anniegr, 3 ll'expression
3 mes salutations tras distingueess

O B AR

J.P.Durand-Matthiesen
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Hr. Durand Mathiesen
3 ERue Bellot

Geneva, Switzerland
Dear Hr. Hathiesen:

We are & little surprised that we huve not hesrd

from you in reply to any of our letters, mor hsve we
received any payment for the paintings you purchased

fis would appreciate hearing froa you &s soon as
possible regarding this metter.
With our kindest regards, we are
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Hr. Durand Mathiesen
5 Kue Bellot
Geneva, Bwitzerland
Desr MWr. Hethieseng
Yhen wa had the pleasare of eselling to Mr.

Hathiesen the three paintings, we sere told that

the esrly part of January.
Ve would greatly appreciste it if you will send
us your check in the mmount of $25,000.0C.

Tharking yoa, aud losking forsard to hearing

froa you, we are

b '&mardx yoars,
PAUL AOCLIOLIG & €O,

"

. __'; {]
Paul Hosenberg
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December 17, 1951 s B

One Fremcd Peinting by PISSARR)

%, 5307 ; ‘rum Gov. Susvegs An Paris gar DR
Ta Jetée ot 1o Shaphore du Heveer
Painted 1205
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1, eldwrede SN0

September 8, 1952

The Matignon Art Gelleries, Inc.
Hew York City, N. Ye

Gentlemen :
I su herowith confirming that I received
from you & check No. 517, on the Trust mar
Sort Anertice; 1a the mmount of Five thousand and
eighteen dollars ($5,018.00), dated July 18, 1952. ' £22,00
‘This payment represented your half share in the purchase =
dfmwwuu,ws.o:,m.-m*
ﬂaugmmtnﬁ-#y_mumw '
Fr. Prs. 5,500,000.00 at the rate of Frs. 848,75 per
. vy o e Al
I em herewith enclosing a receipt from
! Mrs. Survage for the payment in full of ﬂu-l‘ﬂ- 5,500,000.00.
Kindly return this receipt to me when you do mot meed it

any longer.

Sincerely yours,
PAUL ROSENBERG & CO0.,

Paul Rosenberg
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pl.el"l"(’ matisse gnll’ery corp. 1l east 57th streel, new york 22, n. y. tel. eldorado 5-6269

December 13, 1952

Paul Hosenberg & Co.

16 East 57 Street

New York, New York

Dear Mr. Rosenberg:

Following our conversation over the telephone, I

understand that the two paintings you were so

generous to lend to our exhibition of "Still Life

and the School of Paris" are for sale at the

following prices net to you:
Braque "Interior with Black Vase 1938 $22,000
Picasso "Guitar and Fruits" 1923 $15,000

If this is correct would you kindly sign the dupli-
cate of this letter and return it to me.

Sincerely,

ﬂ""\& /"\/{-"*u)

3

Paul Rosenberg & Co.
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hozuat 8, 1952

Mir. Gisaburo Hetsukata
50 Reinanzake Akassaka
Hinato-ku

Tokyo, Jepan

Desr Mr. Matsukatas

Fe hope we are not too persistent in aporoach= .
ing you again in reference to the pictures thet wers in
the collection of your late Lrother, Baron Kojiro
Hatsukata.

We would be extremely spprecistive il you would
kindly let us koow shiether yo: intend to dispose of some
of these paintings. We would be very interested to be ad-
vised of your plans, and since we are familiar with the
pictures, we could readily expedite any nezotiations tist
you might suggest. By that we mean, it would not be nesces=
sary for us to agaein ses tie paintings whieh you might
decide to offer. We also wish to assure you that we are
ready to pay es high prices a2 the present market warrents.

Trusting that we will be favored with & reply,
we Deg to remain,

Reapectlully yours,
PAUL ROSENDERG & CO.

Paul Rosenberg
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MATSUKATA

Mr. Kojiro lia died 1951 and his art
collection in Paris ) sen cusgto »f Trench Covernment &s
one of her enemy's sstates for WAT.

uro his b er a5 well as edopted son,
contact with the matier re ing to seid collection.

[atsukata are report-
1znzaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo

News Service, one of
in J
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Merch 14, 1852

Mr, Masshiro Matsukata
5 Shoto

Shibuyé - Ku

Tolgyo, Japan

Deer Mr. Matsukatas

It has been with greet regret that we had lesrned, some
ago, of the death of your Fatiers You probably kmow thet
the privilege, in the past, of having & long and mos
relationship with this gentlemesn, and we hed & high es

taste and knowledges

He aequired from our gallery in Paris of hi peint-
ings, and we just leernsd thst you will seom, or heve slready :
covered this collection, uit po Lo inlers you &

. We are teking the liberty of writing to you to let you kaow .
that, should you decide to dispose of any of the psintings, we would

be extremsly interested to be sdvised of your plans., As we are femilier
with the pletures, we cen readily expedite any negotiations that you
might suggests By that we meen, it would not be necessary

again see the plctures which you micht decide to offers

We also wish to assure you that we are reedy to pay as. . P el
prices as the present market warrants. It would give us p&h
satisfaction to own again some of these paintings,

We thank you in advence and we wish to express our appregistion
for any courtesy &nd consideration you may express to us.

=

Respectfully yours,
PAOL ROSENBERG & 00,

Wl

Alexundre Rosenberg
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Merch 14, 1952

Mr, Shigeheru Matsumoto
Ro No 4, 10
Nishiketemachi
Bunkyo-Ku

Tokyo, Japan

Dea;fhatatmoto:

Yo have just learned that you ere about to recover part of the - = -« - =
late Mr, Kojiro Matsukata's collection of paintings.

You may know that we had, in the past, the pleasurs of & close
acquaintanceship with this gentlemen, and supplied him with many of
his best pictures. It has been with great regret that we were in-
formed of his death, a3 we hed a very high regerd for him,

We teke the Yiberty of writing to you to inform you thet, should
you decids to part with any of these paintings, we would be interested
in sequiring them sgain. We are familisr with most of them and a trans-
actlon could be easily arranged as we would have no need of seeing the
pictures, ' - o

We ere fully prepared to buy at as high prices as now prevail, We
would be very proud, «ller so meny years, to again own these pictures.

Thanking you and looking forwerd to the pleasure of being favoured
with your reply, we &re

Respectfully yours,
PADL ROSENEERC & éu
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Mr. Biwerd B, MgHeil
cqgl of n'.up! .
ege ie and Applied Arts
Univeraity of T1limois
- ._.F-ull_::.:.:‘..‘.?;. - o o w W e W

q----w—----—-------ﬁ--

-

One Fremed Painting by ABRAHAM RATTNER
Fo. 2584 ;

ek Gesme fov-
m“..i?sz,._ i Pedating by BRAGE
Oﬂon:m,azxzs-ya_ml

Rosenberg Galleries, New York,
lMerch 1952

Mayo Hill Galleries, Wellfleet on Cape Cod,
June 1952

University of Illinois, Urbema
lov_nh_eu- - December 1852
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PAUL ROSENBERG

16 EAST 57T« STREET
NEW YORK 22

TELEPHONE: PLAZA 3-58353

Jamegy 10, 1652

FOUR PICTURES CONSIGHED TOg
liy. Jamee F. Beroett
Heriden Crevare Go
loridan,

A A A e O O o R SR AR e e S MR SR R SR MR R S S R AR ER AR T e R AR e e e e e A e W R e e e e

VALOATION
Ome Framed Peintizg by BRAQUE
#epar

Biryatal Vase™

One Fremed Painting by BRAGUE
# 1567
Bseiil Life with Blue FPlums®

Ope Frawel Peintirg by LEGEP
No. 2441

ghall and Coupussh

One Pramed Peinting by CRIS

§ 5384
¥54ill Life With Mandolin® $6,000

Mo 11T

CABLE ADDRESS: POLROSEN . NEW YORK
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(To be retained by owner and surrendered when objects are returned) RECEIPT NO. 46 03

THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART

NEW YORK 28, N. Y.

RECEIVED FROM Paul Rosenberg and Company,
16 Bast 57th Street,
New York 22, N.Y.

The following objects lent for the Cézanne

March 25, 1952

subject to the conditions printed on the back of this rcceil;)r.on : ? @%
Registrar

NUMBER

DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT *

OWNERS VALUA-
TION OR OFFER- REMARKS
ING PRICE

Painting: Bather and Rocks (Venturi No. 83)
Three Bathers (Venturi No. 267)

Still Life: Petunias (Venturi No.
198)

i el R S S SR

.
..'. ' {

4ql

by Art Institute of
18,000,00 Chicago

55,000.00 | Shipped to M.M.A. by
Art Institut e of

Chicago.

*The attributions given are those supplied by the depositor or offeror. They have not been verified by the Muscum, and

are consequently not to be taken as an expresion of opinion by the Museum.

(SEE OVERLEAF)
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MAURICE-E. MEYER ET CLAUDE MERCIER
DOCTEURS EN DROIT
AVOCATS

TELEPHONE (021) | 22 18 44 LA'[TSAI\N'E,‘ LE
22 18 45 2, RUE DU LION D'OR

1953, je vous signalais
"Jlgeris encore a Me Soler
tout espoir de recouvre-

Carlos Soler déconseillait dla-
ton lui produise les pi&eces
§ rtant notamment un
Madrid. Je joins la tra-

tére, j'ai tenté une nouvel-
adresse en Allemagne. Je
du 11 septembre 1954.

1'a atteint. Il n'y a pas
usé de reception signe par

je vous prie de me faire part

: ltexéention de 1llarrét dun
VM d, conformément aux conseils de Ma Soler;
avouéd et en faisant les frais importants de

ion de 1': &t puis de légalisation ?

2) Voudriez-—vous > je consulte un confrére allemand
agir contre Miedl A son adresse en Allemagne ?

»

entendez-vous renoncer 4 ce recouvrement
Te point al & cette affaire ? Dans cette
1alité, je prierai Me Soler de m'indiquer ses ho=
vous les communiguerai avec ma note.

Veuillez agréer, cher Monsieur, l'expression de mes Sei=y
trés distingués. —r
LA, A s
Mourice-E. Meyer
Annexes: 1) Traduction lettre de Me Soler du 26.12.53 avec texte espagnol

de 1'avant-dernier alinéa. y _
2) Copile de ma lettre du 11.9.54 & Alols Miedl.
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anusanme.

honoréde du 21 cou-

donner llaffaire
le d'en recouvrer
guelle date.

nent 4 l'amiable
domicile non
en Allemagne,
janvier; clest
lui pour voir

il serait disposé &

va la
ie plus,
pourguoi
ces biens
3 ( de payer
e ijﬂ“quws dans ma
vouliez bien me remet-
isée par le consulat
exécution 2u Tribunal

ment en votre
ttre le pou-
wires) dont je

votre lebtre du 9 JUl]lPu 1952,
lettre & M. Rosenberg et éeclair-—
1 points du litige Hosannerg/ﬂiedl,
-ion directe de celui-ci dans 1'af-
guant aux frais, pour la part gu'il
couvrer par le UTOuLdu indigué.

itant un heureux Noél et une prospére an-
Monsieur et cher confrere; mes

(signé) Carlos Soler, aw.

"Yd. me constes a dich& carta por 1la suya de 9 de Julio de 1952, eomunicandun;
gue transmitia mi carta al dr. 'n*ﬂanTk y aclarandome rahumidamonta
punuus del litigio entre Resenberg ¥y Miedl para noniirmarms G
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MEYER ot MERCIER
Avocats
LAUSANNE

11 septembre 1954, il
vzl p]‘p-‘4
¢ .'\‘lt!' -l ui

Recommand ée
s

avec accusé de réception,

Monsieur AloIs MIEDI,
LENGGRIESS prés Bad-T0ls (Bavidre)
GpllPrebstrasse 7.

Monsieur,
Affaire Paul Rosenberg ¢/ Vous-méme.

Le 22 février 1954 je vous al sdressé

la lettre suivante: g b

" J'apprends par mon correspondant Me Carlos Soler

Monsalve, avocat, & Madrid, successeur de son pére Me Fran
Soler, que jusqu'd ce jour vous n'avez pas réglé les dé ]
A mon client i, Paul Rosenberg & forme de 1l'arrét du Tribunal
fédéral du 2 juin 1948, dépens se décomposant comme suit: {

" Quote=part d'honoraires et frais [

v 343/884 de Fr. T415.- Fr. 2.877
" Commission payée & 1'0ffice sulsse
" de compensation 1.715

" Par votre lettre 4 moi-méme du 11 décembre 1945-;;-s
dont vous aviez adressé une copie & Me Francisco Soler =-- yvous
m'éceriviez :

"Ich versichere Sie, dass ich alles tun werde, um
"gofrasch als m¥glich zu befriedigen. Es ist das
"Mal in meinem Leben, dassfich eine berechtigte
"nicht direkt bezahlen kann",

" J'ai done patienté, mais aujourd'hui il faut .
4 une solution, car les difficultés financiéres que vous
quiez dans votre lettre du 11 décembre 1948 n'existent

" Yenillez donc me faire une proposition pour
ment de Fr, 4,592,05 plus intérét & 5 % dds le 23 juill
date de ma premidre réclamation.

" Yous conviendrez avec mol que je vous

" ce sur la base de votre lettre du 11 décembre
"te gue vous respecterez la promesse que Vous

o= b i e
. r;.
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Cette lettre ne vous aurait-elle pas atteint ?
Je vous la confirme étant surpris que vous ne teniesz pﬁﬁ {r
les engagements que vous aviez pris vis-i-vis de moi par votre 3'
lettre du 11 décembre 1948. Je vous envoie cette dernidre som- ,Fi

"
mation et je vous invite encore une fois & me formuler des pro-—
positions précises de riglement.

Agréez, Monsieur, mee conpliments trds distingués.

Maurice-E, Meyer
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Me. Maurice-E. Meyer
2, Rue du Lion d'Or
Lausanne

Cher Mafitre,

Je vous accuse réception de wvotre
gimable lettre du 6 septembre courant, et je vous remerecie
des divers renseignements gue vous me domnes.

Quant aux pibess que détenes,
uﬁu‘,

vous pourriez les remvoyer & monm frdre

5 Villa Guibert, Paris l6e., comme papiers d'affaires, p
poste ordinaire, recommendés. Je vous couvrirai d'ici
ﬂthl’qﬁimdomm

aimeble de les retourner également
adresse.

L'adresse que vous me donnes est
bien celle de Madame Reber—Sander que je recherchais.

Avec encore tous mes remerciements,
je wous prie d'agr&r cher Haftre, l'expression de mes .,,_,/
sentiments distingués

[

-
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Par avion Lausanne, le 6 septembre 1952.

Monsieur Paul Resenberg,
16 East 57th Street,
New-York 22.

Cher Monsieur,

A mon retour de vacances le ler septembre, jlai trouveé
votre lettre du 7 aofit.

1.— Affaire Miedl. Puisque vous estimez qu'il vaut mieux

laisser tomber cette affaire, je vais écrire & Me Soler de tran=

siger aun mieux et de se couvrir en tout cas de ses honoraires.

2.- Vos pidces. Le 2 septembre, j'ai interpellé 2 nou-
veau la chancellerie du Tribunal fédéral, qui a encors besoin
de vos pideces jJusqu'i rédaction de tous les arréts sur les ae-
tione rdeursoires. L'archiviste m'a promis la restitution le plus
tot possible.

Jtai, d'autre part, encore i mon bureau toute une doecu=
mentation que J'avais jugé imutile de produire. Vous voudrez bien
me dire oh et & qui je devrai remettre en Suisse cette documen—
tation et les pidces & retourner par le Tribunal fédéral.

3.- Adresse Reber. J'ai trouvé dans l'annuaire l'a-

dresse suivante: Mme Ernd Reber-Sander, 33 avenue de Chailly, &
A

Lausanne. Est-ce la personne gque Vous recherchez ?
Veuillez agrésr, cher Monsieur, 1l'expression de mes sen-

timents trés distingués. il
/ﬂww? b

' Maurice-L. Meyer
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He. Maurice-E., Meyer
Rue du Lion d'Or, 2
Lausanne

Cher Haltre,

Votre lettre du 25 juin & couru aprés
mmsd&laemmmm,itjsdumulm
de wous répondre plus t8t. ble ur TOTEE ¥

= En ce qui conterns 1'affaire Miedl, fe crois 45\ suindest
qu'il waudra beaucoup miesux laisser tomber cetie affaire. Nous
ferioms de: freis, sans arriver & um résultat. n'qbopu-tg

ltavocat de M, Miedl demsmlera certainement des hoﬁ:ﬂird,
qui rendra la chose encore plus cofiteuses - o

Je viens d'spprondce que le procds Fischer comtrs
la Co n suisse est terminé, et qu'il touchera 200,000;~
francs silsses en dédommagement. Jo vous prie doac de biem you-
ldrumtourmﬁousqual" I et OLET Nea
Jten ai besoin.

b » lez-vous Stre asses aimable de‘me procy ta tris
1tadresse de Madame G. F. Reber & Lausamne, Je me tiems pas &
Mmllmummw,mwltm“_ ’
personnelle de Madame Neber. 7

En vous remerciant & 1'avance, ;hmm-h
recevoir, cher Maltre, 1'expression de mes sentiments les
meilleurs.

]
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MAURICE-E. MEYER ET CLAUDE MERCIER
DOCTEURS EN DROIT
AVOCATS

TELEPHONE (021 | 22 18 44 LAUSANNE, t 25 juin 1952.
22 18 45 2, RUE DU LION D'OR

Monsieur Paul Rosenberg,
16 East 57th Street,
New York 22.

Cher Monsieur,

Malgré toutes mes recherches, je n'ai pu obteni? un
renseignement quelcongue ni sur une date probable d'un voyasge
de M. Miedl en Suisse, ni sur l'existence de biens de Eelui=ei
dans notre pays.

Un séquestre en Suisse ne peut donc &tre opéré.

Pour votre orientation, je vous remets:

1° copie de la lettre du 19 juin 1952 de Me Carlos Soler
Monsalve, qui a repris ce dossier & la mort de son pére;

2° copie de ma lettre de ce jour & Me Carlos Soler Mon-
Salve.

Veuillez croire, cher Monsieur, & mes sentiments trés

distingués. (/o
Y

Y

' Maurice-E. Meyer
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Par avion Lausanne, le 9 juillet 1952.

Monsieur Paul Rosenberg,
16 East 57th Street,
New York. 22.

Cher Monsieur,

Je vous confirme ma lettre du 25 Jjuin.

Je vous communique encore la traduction de la lettre
de Me Carlos Soler Monsalve du 27 Juin et la copie de ma ré-
ponse de ce jour & mon confrére.

Je vous prie de me faire part de vos intentions et de
m'envoyer une provision, car, pour le recouvrement Miedl, je

suis complétement & découvert.
Veulllez croire, cher Monsieur, & mes sentiments trés

distingués.

Maurice-E. Meyer

2 annexes.
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2
MAURICE E-MEYER

#  Docleur sn dicit Avoest

LAUSANNE

Me Carlos Soler Monsalve,
Avoeat,
Moreto 17,

Mon cher confrére,

Rosenberg c/Miedl,

J'ai bien regu votre lettre du 27 juin et E
mets & M, Paul Rosenberg pour commattre ail mtnn&
doutera peut-8tre les frais de légalisation & assumer
1ltarr8t du Tribunal fédéral que pour la nrocura 1o

de traduction de ces pitecds et enfin les frais proor

de l'exécution foreée judiciaire,

Je vons signale encore les points suivants:

1) Le défendeur Miedl n'a pas déposé de r&nu
aprés la cldture de l'instruetion préparatoire, 11 a
au Tribtunal fédéral sa lettre du 12 mars 1938. En ¢
comparu & 1l'audience des débats du 3 juin 1948 et a
persommellement sa défense, sans avocat il est vrai,m
tait son droit. L'arr#t du Tribunal fédéral constate
ment qu'il a conclu au rejet de la demande Rosenberg,

Dans ces conditions 11 s'agit, & 1'4gard de
Jugement contradictoire et non pas d'un jugement par

2) L'arr8té du Conseil Fédéral du 10 décembre
t4if Yaux actions en rovgnd%ogation de ‘;uam ]
territoires occupés pendan guerre” a
spéeiale permettant aux propriétaires Mpm
guerre de revendiquer devant le Tribunal f . les o
volés par lloccupant, si ces objets se tr? t.en
mlme si lours possesseurs étaient domiciliés 14

3) Miedl était domicilié & Madrid, mais les
en sa possession, savoir:
gzn Gogh, pgrtnit(g: %'“‘bil“ & 1l'oreille
id, ° Nature morte, bouteilles | W
id. Jeune homme au gilet rou  (N° 69),
iy

valent 4té vo: les troupes occ
® sgatons, 54 vtde ar Lo srnes compent

% "- ..v 3

Rk
&
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i

B L,

b) avaient été vendus & Aloys Miedl par un n n

¢) se trouvaient en Sulsse et avaient dté déposéds pro
au Musée des Beaux-Arts de Berme.

4) Ces tableaux Nos 65, 67, 68 et 69 ont &%6

par M, Rosenberg, qui n'a plus, contre Miedl, quune ex
frais et dépens, ;

5) L'arr8t du Tribunal fédéral du 3 juin 1948 a

soigneusement toutes les excentions pré ar la défense
et notamment par le défendeur Fischer, Il a phgml
comnétence,

Je vous pose dome cette question essentielle:

I a=t-il un danger que Miedl, qui a perdu son :
un débat contradictoire, puisse maintenant sousenis _
autorités espagnoles que la procédure de 1larrfté du G
déral du 10 ddcembre 1945 était une procddure excention
eritiquer la compétence du Tribumal rég‘ral, ors_g

gvenaligque n )1

Enfin, vensez-vous pouvoir obtenir de Miedl - qui
maintenant dans votre voisinage - qu'il fasse des prevosi

W de réglement en pesetas, ce ﬁi nous pes
viter tous les frals d'une procéddure d'exéeution en

Croyez-moi votre bien ddvoud confrire

Maurice-E. lMeyer
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Traduction

Carlos Soler Monsalve
Avoecat Madrid, 27 juin 1952.

Monsieur Maurice-E. Meyer, avocat,
Rue du Lion d'Or 2,
Lausanne.

Monsieur et cher confrére,

J'ai bien regu votre honorée du 5 e¢t,en réponse & la-
quelle je vous remets ci-joint la sentence; en effet, pour
qu'elle ait effet aupres des tribunaux espagnols, il faut que
notre Consul la revétede sa signature et de son sceau et que
notre Ambassade légalise ensuite ce certificat, puis gu'enfin
notre Ministre des Affaires étrangdres en fasse autant ici =
ce dont Jje me chargerai.

J'ai également besoin d'un pouveoir A 1l'intention des
procureurs du roi chargés d'instrumenter contre Miedl pour le
créancier, selon la sentence, pour les Fr. 4592.05; ce pouvoir,
lui aussi, devra &tre légalisé dans la forme mentionnée plus
haut. S8i vous n'avez pas de préférence pour un procureur spé-
cial, je suggérerais d'établir ce pouvoir en faveur des procu-
reurs du roi suivants prés les tribunaux: Don Francisco Brualla
y Entenza, Paseo de la Castellana 10; Don Enrique de las Alas
Pumarino, Goya 6, et Don Bienvenido Morenc Gutierrez, Ronda de
Conde Duque 8, qui sont de confiance et habiles en leur profes-
s1lon.

J'ai jeté un coup d'eoeil sur la sentence, lisant spécia-
lement vos indications; et voyant au bas de la page 10 que
Miedl n'a ni répondu, ni comparu & l'audience du 27 novembre
1947; qutil a écrit une lettre le 12 mars 1948; qu'il a comparu
et repoussé la demande en date de ce jour, tout ceci me fait
supposer que Miedl ne sera pas condamné par contumace; dans ce
cas, nous ne devrions rien intenter, puisque pour que les sen-
tences étrangéres soient exécutées iei, il est indispensable
qu'il n'ait pas existé de contumace aum prononcé. Je n'ai pas L
lu entigrement la sentence, devant la traduire pour la présenter
au Tpibunal supréme lorsqu'on me le remettra de nouveau.

Je ne sais pas si vous savez qu'Aloys Miedl vit depuis
quelque temps au N° 25 de Ruiz de Alarcon, rue de mon guartier
et proche de mon domicile et de mon bureau; pendant que vous
ferez les démarches en question, je vais essayer d'obtenir quel-
que chose de lui, m'informant en méme temps lesquels de ses
Piens pourraient &tre saisis.

Dans l'attente de vos nouvelles et de la remise de la
sentence ¢i-jointe dans les conditions que je vous ai indiquées,
je vous prie d'agréer, Monsieur et cher confrére, l'expression
de mes sentiments trés distingués.

(signé) Carlos Soler Monsalve
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Avocais
LAUSANNE

Monsieur Carlos Soler Monsalve,
Avoecat,

Mon cher confrire,

Je vous remerzie vivement de votre lettre du 19

J'ai cherchd & saveir si M, Miedl venait en uwm [
sodiquement ou s'il y rossédait quelques biens, ce qui m's

vernis de procéder A un sdguestre et A une exécution

Moreto 17,

fuisse., Ke2 recherches ont été vaines.

o

BEPREPA
.

Le systdme d'exécution que vous préconisez me pa
1tétat actuel, le seul moyen pratigue dfarriver A& un »ré:

Je vous envoie donc une expédition de 1larrdt du
fédéral (Chanbre des actions en revendication des biens
du 3 juin 1948, commmiqué aux parties le 20 juillet 19

Les tableaux réclamés X Miel, soit les muméres
et €9, avaient été déposés au Musée des Deaux-Arts & B
Miedl les a définitivement restituds.

Le seule question actuellement pendante est '

ment de ir, suisses 4592.05, se décomposant comme mu
Br. 2877,05, sa& quote-part aux honoraires et

de &-:rn.,l:t

e 1715, ==, conmissions payées & 1'0ffice suisse de |

343/884mes de l‘.

J'ai souligné en bleu les points concernant p
lidrement M. Miedl et j'attire votre attention sur 1V
du 28 février 1952, signée par le Greffier du Iri
déclarant 1tarrdt définitif ot m ll
part de dépens due par Miedl.

A page 10 in M.

3m1mlunn

-
3 T

k,'
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Je wous serais recomnaissant hutﬁrumﬁﬁ
résultat de vos démarches.
Veuillez eroive, men cher confrire, & mes sentiments les

plus dévouds,
Maurice~E, MHeyer
1 annexe.
/’
r "4-:(‘ 4_7 ‘ e " = . .
5 - * _@ o Lt B 4 e 'L, 4
. iz ﬁ. k ;‘:’_"j:..l_ 1 v . o o E o ¥
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Traduction

Carlos Soler Monsalve Alberto Bosch 10
Avocat Bureau: Moreto 17
MADRID 19 juin 1952. Tel. 222218

Monsieur M.E. Meyer, avocat
Rue du Lion d4'Or 2,
Lausanne.

Monsieur et cher confrére,
J'accuse réception de votre honoréde du 10 ct.

Avant tout, je tiens & vous exprimer ma reconnaissance
de bien vouloir me confier votre affaire avec M. Miedl.

A part votre offre de m'écrire de nouveau aprés que vous
aurez obtenu le renseignement complémentaire sur M. Miedl, comme
vous le désirez, je pense bien faire en vous exposant, en toute
simplicité, ma manidre de voir en cette affaire.

Tout d'abord, je trouve, comme vous, que Pt. 10.000.-
sont peu en regard des Fr.s. 4592.05 que doit M. Miedl, puisqu'ac-
tuellement le change 1égal du franc suisse 3 la Bourse libre est
ici de Pt. 9,30; & ce taux, la dette se monterait & Pt.42.706,06,
soit un peu moins que le marché noir des devises.

Etant donné ce cours légal, et l'attitude élusive de
M. Miedl envers mon cher défunt pére et envers moi pour ce qui
est de faire honneur & ses engagements, je crois qulil convien-
drait - ainsi que mon pére le pensait déjd - que vous vous procu-
riez en Suisse un acte exécutoire, que vous me remettriez pour
exécution ici pour le dit montant en pesetas - ce gue je erois
qu'il ne serait pas difficile avec notre loi de procédure.

La difficulté serait d'obtenir ensuite que l'Institut

de la Monnaie Etrangére autorise le transfert de ce montant re-
couvré en francs suisses, et - au cas ol il 1l'autoriserait - de
savoir & quel change, car il y en a plusieurs. Comme Je 1l'ai dit,
Je crois difficile 1l'autorisation de transfert de cette devise,
mais on pourrait résoudre la difficulté en €onfiant le montant
recouvré ici & une entreprise ou personne ayant des intérdts dans
les deux pays, et qui s'engagerait & vous remettre la somme en
Suisse, en francs suisses.

Telle est mon opinion. Je vous laisse le soin de voir
ce qui sera le plus opportun.

Dans l'attente de vos nouvelles, je vous prie de croire,
cher Monsieur, & l'assurance de mes sentiments amicaux et con-
fraternels .

C. Soler
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Monsieur Maurice-E.
2, Bue du Lion d'Or
Leusanne

Cher mt‘l'..

Je vous accuse réception de votre aimable
lettre du 15 courant.

*

s Jone sels quend e Miefl so read
‘en Suisse. Je il y va fréquemment, et que le

plus souvent som lieu de séjour dams votre pays est

J : 3 ¥ "Wire =atgl K.
Zurich. Cependanmt, je doute qu'il ait des blems em Sulsse.

les agréer, cher Mattre, 1 : '
M1 h 116 4 1’ durangen, |

de mes sentiments les meilleurs. neEtrven Sglgme
. s suit en pAYRMs

Paul Rosenberg ey
jredtre en Suless et
t du Tribabel -

Teiselgnenents.

» Ronsiensy 1Sewnl

W A
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MAURICE-E. MEYER T CLAUDE MERCIER

DOCTEURS EN DROIT
AVOCATS

TELEPHONE (oz1) | 22 18 44 LAUSANNE, te 15 janvier 1952.
) 22 18 45 2, RUE DU LION D'OR

Par avion.

Monsieur Paul Rosenberg,
16 East 57th Street,
New-York 22.

Cher Monsieur,

Vous-méme ¢/ Miedl.

Jtai bien regu votre lettre du 19 décem-
bre 1951 et je vous en remercie.
Vous m'éerivez :

" Ne pourrait-on pas faire saisir M.
" Miedl gui est trés fortuné et qui vient trés souvent en Suisse
" gfin de rentrer dans notre créance ? "

M. Miedl étant domicilié & 1'étranger,
vous seriez en droit de faire ordonner un séquestreen Suisse
sur les biens qu'il pourrait posséder en Suisse soit en perma-
nence, soit lors d'un voyage. Mais avez—vous des renseignements
précis sur les dates de ses voyages et sur les biens que l'on
pourrait faire saisir en Suisse?

Evidemment ce séquestre en Suisse pour
recouvrer un état de frais ordonné par un arrét du Tribunal fé-
déral faciliterait le recouvrement.

Jtattends d'urgence vos renseignements
précis & ce sujet.

Veuillez agréer, cher Monsieur, l'expres-

gion de mes sentiments trés distingués.

e £

—

Maurice~E. Meyer




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
Paul Rosenberg I.H.22

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

October 18, 1952

dr. Leo lichalison
58 Weab STLL S_,‘Lreet
Rew Yors 19, N. X.

Dear Mr. Michelson:

flease [ind enclosed our check
Noe 107, drawn on the National City Baunk of Hew
York, in the ssount of £500, representing &
suppLocent of comigsion which you earned on
the occasion of the purchage by us of & paint-

ing by Senolr, "Women and Child mith = Kitten.®

Sinceraiy yours,
Palil, SUosMBERG & C0.

Al exandre Yogenberg

= e S
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hogust 5, 1952

Coeobain Bdward Heolyneux
9 Quél 4'Ovsay
Paris, France
Tear Cap talng
I roturned safely to the States,and the v e

rgt Ching I did was see your pictures at ks Hugeua
sf Hsgern Apt. I congratulate you on your corlection iy
shich is & marvelous one and atbracis & i-;_--.fu.t. seny
seoalt. ALl of the pictures are of a very high gualliig,
end if you should ever wish to sell ome, please do mo®

forget us.

I would like to thask you for calling =6 andels
we preference on the Vuillard wideh you

giving me U 8 s
2 to sa.l when I was in Paris. : e ‘\

s »
wantvad :

hane to see you in October, tnd withk sy vegy =

rindest personsl regerds, realain, :

Sincers.y yonrsg" :
PAlL. RODLHSERG & CO,°

PRstan
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25 Groat Winclesisr Stpesti

le 1l jomier, 1052

0 E20E WS

" w.

MORGAN & CIE J/L. eaRis, 1@ I2 Mars I952 1397

INCORPORATED

14. PLACE VENDOME

Pamsn} ) Messieurs Paul Rosenberg & Co Ine,,
W

compte d'avance Autorisetion 0.C.
N°® 1770447 du 3«12 ,1951

Kindly note that we have passed the following items :
Veuillez noter que nous avons passé les écritures ci-aprés :

MORGAN/& CIE Inc
\

_ aiea

|| Remise de la Banque de France , d'ordre de 1l'Agent
| Comptable de la Réunion des Musées Netionsux ,

H Pelais du Louvre ( Pavillon MOLLIEN) Place du
[ Carrousel , PARIS :

( 1 peinture de Ssurat - Psysage & Port en Bessin

“ B destinée =su dépertemsnt des psintures ) MM._
lig Veleur .12 .3 ,1952

to your

a volre CREDIT

Grih .sr'ur.-ull:r; T;T‘ ‘r
npavtion e walal -)‘.ﬁ e B
WeE o h o Epon L
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Morgan & Cie.
14, Plece VendSme
Parie

Messieurs,

Je m'empresse de vous informer que je
viens de recevoir un cfble m'ennongent cue le Musée du
Iouvre & ccquis le tebleeu par Seurat, et que haﬂi h =

de 16.067.100 france vous sera ramboursée trds repide-

par le Louvrs, mmsmmum'w}bu
distement eu requ de votve lottmre. e

hwm‘bvm%
m-wmmmmdn,et“p%ww }s&
m'aves epportée, je vous priec d'sgréer, m. itm
de mes sentiments sincdres et dévouds,

‘ nen i‘\u‘ .
Paul Rosenberg :
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MORGAN GRENFELL & CO.LIMITED, 23, Great Winchester Street,

e ATRUATL oo
W.W. M, HILL-WOOD,

Co Y
21N GRORON ERSHILY G.P.O. BOX N? 56.

TELEPHONE: LONDON WALL 4545 K_B{PJ
TELEGRAMS : MORGAN . TELEX, LONDON

24th September, 1952

Paul Rosenberg Esq.,
Messrs. Paul Rosenberg & Co.,
16 East 57th Street,
New York 22.

Dear Sir,

We have to acknowledge receipt of your letter of
the 9th instant, asking for information regarding a cheque for
£2,000, which you think you drew in 1937 or 1938, and which may
have been payable to the order of Barney Hollander or to Bache
& Co.

We see from our files that although we did not at
that time maintain an account on our books in your name, you
were authorised to operate on the accounts of S.A.P.0.R., Societe
Anonyme and SABA, Societe Anonyme, which maintained accounts on
our books in Sterling, U.S. Dollars and French Francs in the
years immediately preceding the outbreak of war.

We have examined the accounts of these companies for
the years 1936-1939 inclusive, and regret that we have been
unable to trace any record of cheques drawn in favour of the
above parties, and the only payments of £2,000. were on the 3rd
June, 1936 in favour of Barclays Bank Limited, a/c Allen Loebl,
and on November 6th, 1536 in favour of Morgan & Cie. Incorporated,

Paris.

If you are able to furnish any further particulars
which would enable us to identify the transaction to which you
refer, we shall be pleased to make a further search upon hearing

from you,

Youre faithfully,
per pro. MORGAN GHENFELL’:?90. LIMITED

.{d/;(/ﬂf 4/7;:4
¥ Cwulllidrnc, /"\__..L
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Septezber 9, 1952

Horgen Greenfell & Company, Ltd,
23 Great Winchester Strest
London E. C. 2, England

fentlenans

In 1957 or 19Z8 I drew a check 'on youy
bank in the amount of B2000, sad I do not rémember *
if it was mede to the order of Bemiie ﬂollandqr, Ban
lawyer ia London, or to Béche'& G5, i

You would oblige me immensely by letting
me know if you can find e trace' of this' cheéek,which
represents the purchase of some pletures in Lqu!an
snd which I meed to stiow to the Board of Tyade in”
order to prove that they were my property before the
Wars. ~

I am obliged to ask you for this information
as a1l my files were stolen and destroyed by the Germans
during the war and I no longer have auy records.

Thanking you in advance, I remain, Gentleuen,

Very truly;gzours,
PAUL ROSENGERG & CO.

Peul dogenberg
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
NEW YORK 19 11 WEST 53rd STREET

TELEPHONE: CIRCLE 5-8900
CABLES: MODERNART, NEW-YORK

DEPARTMENT OF MEMBERSHIP

September 23, 1952

Dear Mr. Rosenberg:

Thank you very much for the renewal of your
$500 Sustaining Membership in the Museum of Modern Art.
Your continued generosity as an indication of your
belief in our program is most encouraging to myself
and the other members of the Roard of Trustees.,

erely yours,
Ranald H. Macdonald
Chairman, Membership Committee

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
Paul Rosenberg & Co.
16 East 57th Street
New York 22, New York

RHM/Ts

enc.,
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
11 West 53 Street, New York 19, N. Y.

Date.......ARZUSE. 64, 1952........ommmic ...

LOAN RECEIPT

The objects described below have been received by The Museum of Modern Art as loans under the conditions
noted on the back of this receipt.

From Paul Rosenberg & Company
16 East 57th Street
New York, New York

for  Exhibition: Sculpture of the Twentieth Century

Philadelphia Museum of Art, October 10 - December 7, 1952
Art Institute of Chicago, January 23 - March 8, 1953
Museum of Modern Art, New York, April 28 - September 8, 1953

Registrar /ﬁﬂ@u} 74 ‘Uﬂﬂ-{/?

_— Insurance
Description Value

52,818 Rodin: La Défense, bronze Not for Sale
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August 6, 1952

HEIOWARDUM IWVOICE: The MYuseuw of Nodern irt
11 West 53vd Street
New York 19, N. X,

Atten 3 _Dr, aw G
FOR BGIIBITION

Bronze

"L'Agpal aux Arneg”

Raight 45 inches

Caat by Alexis fugier, Paris

Ciat Enil Winter, Piitsburgh, Pa,

MENT.& REF: C. Sauclair, "Augucte Rodin,
The Man, His Ideas, His ®orks,"®
1905, po. L7 & 124; Fredarick
Lawton, "The vife and Work od
Augusto fodin,® 1906, ppe 5455,
1. facing p. 553 Oute V. Graw
tolf, "Rodim,® 1911, p. 64, 111,
fig. 12; G, Coqulot, "Rodin a
1otel de Biron ot 2 NMendon,®
1917, ill. appendix; Judith
Cladel, "Rodin,® 1937, p. 63,
ill, faeing pe. 49 Anna Leslie,
PRodin, Immortal Peasant,® 1937,
PP 103—104, iii, iﬂ-l.'-ins Pe 97s
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May 24, 1952

¥r. Andrew C. Ritchie
Husems of Hodern Art
11 West 53 Street
Rew York 19, lew Yotk
Decr iir. Hitchles
knclosed herewith please find two photographs

of the "L'aAppel sux 4rmes™ by Rodin.

m_
The information on tiis phedmre is us follows:

#5203 "L'ippel aux Armes" Beight 45 inches
Cast by Mexi® Rudier, Peris. Thias wwzi;jt.imtfgrow is

an allegory couposed in 1878 for a coupe on for a mon-

usent comsesorative of the Defense of htftl:' to be ara;;d t.h:t

the Rond-Point of Courbevole; the conpe on was won _

seulptor Bursids, The design siows strflcingly the influsnce

of Rudefs work on the Arc de Triomphe; and Roein's interest

in the group led him fo aske slight modifications in successive
replicas. In 1920 the group was erected as a monument to the
“‘heroes of Verdum. -

REPRODUCED AkD MENTIONED: C. Meouclair, "Auguste Bodia,

Man-ilis ldess-lis Worke, 1905, 0o.17 und 1243 !‘reduri.u! ﬂan,

"The Life and Work of suguste bodin® 1906, pp. 540-550;

{scing p. 5593 Otto v. Crautoff, "Hodio", 1911, pe

G. Cogquiot, "Rodin a MEiotel de Biron et a deudon, 1917, ﬂ.lul.
sppendix; Judith Cledel, "Rodinm, 1937, p. 63, ill. i‘aui.n;& .Q&

Anne Leslis, ¥iodin Immortal Pauauﬂ%’ 1937, y_". o h’b‘ﬁ:

i bl auky Babid dmy By B
®lth ny kind regards, I as Day

inceraly your
PAlL ROBDENSERG
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20LD 10 3
The luseun of iodern Arg
1l West 53xd Street
&,'n Iarh 13, ﬂ. I.

One Fremed Painting by GAUGUIN
o, 5416

"Still Life with Three Puppies®

Peinted 1888 :

041 on board, 58 x 24-1/2 inches
&W .;rvm nﬁﬁ“ page 94

Paris 1948; plate 125
Thea Stermhein

Cologne Secession Exhibltiom, 1913

8

$20,000,00

PAYMENT FECEIVED IH :
by cheeck No. 1073, drawn Cha
Hational Banmk, dated May 9, 1952,
PAUL ROSENRERG & CO.,
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART

11 WEST 53 STREET
NEW YORK 19, N. Y.

TO_Paul Rosenberg & Co,. Date_ May £ 1952
PLEASE PUT ORDER NUMBER ON INVOICE
16 East 57 Street

New York 22, New York

N? 54145

INVOICE BEARING ORDER MUMBER SHOULD BE MAILED DIRECTLY TO ASST. TREASURER'S OFFICE,

Unit Price

Gauguin: Still Life with Three Puppies, oil on
board, 1388

CONFIRMING ORDER - PAINTING RECEIVED

Ordersd by... 'U!_'[L(\ D Hald S n.
Alfred vy I £

Authorized by.
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S0LD 70 a
Huseum of Hodern Art
Weat 5ird Street
York 18, H, ¥,

e e R e e W e e e e e it R ——

Ous Framed Fainting by GAUGULN

W, 5416

*5111 Life with Three Pupples*
Painted 1888

011 on board, 58 x 24-1/2 inches
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December 31, 1952

SOLD TO :
Mr. and Mrs. Raymond L. Myrer
11 Louisburg Square
Boston £, Massachusetts

One Framed Painting by KARL mrns
Io-I23A8
"Gharon®
Painted in 1952

WA

20 x 32 inches
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Hoveszber 6, 1952

My, and Mrs. Raymond L. Hyrer
11 Loulsburg Sguare
Bogton 8, Nassachusetts

1 Framed Painting by KARL KHATHS
Ho. 2548

= M-OO

.(l'-:l.lght Hundred Dollars)
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HENRY P. MCILHENNY
1914 RITTENHOUSE SQUARE
PHILADELPHIA 3, PA.

March 25th 1953..

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 E. 57th Street
New York 22, N.Y.

LDear Paul:

Many thanks for your note con-
taining the news of your generosity to
the Cezanne Memorial Fund. That is a
great help to the project, and your in-
fluence on collectors of Cezannes will
be tremendously important.

Unfortunately, my sister and 1
are sailing for Europe on Friday, and we
won't get to New lork early enough to
see your exhibition. Everyone tells me
that it is really wonderful, and I am
extremely sorry to miss it.

With the kindest regards, 1 am,

Very sincerely yours,
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March 24, 1958

ir. Henry P, Mcllhenny
1814 Rittemhouse Square
Philadelphia &, Pennsylvenie

Dear Heury:

1 thought you might be interested to
know that I have sent 2 contribution of §250.00 to
the Cezanne Memorisal Fund, lou may be sure thet I
will talk of this wonderful project.lo the collectors
I ksow who own Cesamne peinlings.

: Pleese do uot miss our current exhib-
ition COLLECTORS' CHOICE,ss it is one that you will
reslly enjoy seeing. - ;

mith s11 kindest regsrds, I am,

Sincerely yours,
.PAUL ROCENBERG & CO.

Paul Hosenberg
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HENRY P. MCILHENNY
1914 RITTENHOUSE SQUARE
PHILADELPHIA 3, PA.

March 21st 1953

Mr. Paul Hosenberg
16 E. 57th Street
New York 22, N.Y.

Dear Paul:

As you doubtless know, there is a
campaign on to raise money to preserve
Cezanne's studio from alterations. 1 am
on the committee, and I am just writing
to say that I hope you will support the
plan, not only from a financial but from
a promotional standpoint. You know so
many Cezanne collectors who have been
asked to help, that a word from youn would
be of the greatest value. Please help.

—

With the kindest regards, I am,

Very sincerely yours,
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Mr. Grover A. Magnin
St. Francis Hotel
Sun Francisco, California

Oneﬁuedhintinghyﬂmm

"Femze en Jupe Houge o'essuyent les Pieds®

Belance due
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One Framed Pslunting by RINOIR

lio. 53”

"Fome en jupe rouge s'escuyant les pleds®
1890

25-3/4 x 21=1/2 inches

Signed lower left

Previously recelved
on account
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CROCKER LIRST NATIONAL BANK
OF Sax Frascisco
11-8

San Francisco 20, Calif,
October 6, 1953
Mr. Paul Rosenberg

16 E. 57th St
New York City.

Gentlemen:
We enclose our check in the sum $5000.00

as per instructions of Mr. Grover A. Magnin.

quo. jof3¢g
Ot . 6,83

,3_000./"
r

Yours very truly,
Crocker First National Bank of San Francisco
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T

R . ]

Ons Fraumsd Peintin: by RENOIR
Ho. 5358

e :
25-3/4 x 2A=1/2 inches
Signed lower left
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August 10, 1858

S0LD T0: Hr. Grover 4. Hagnin
St. Franels Hotel
Sen Francisco, Cilifornia
U

—— e —— g —

One Fremed Painting by KENOIR
No. 5358

"Faane en jupe rouge stessuyant lep pleds®

1890
25 3/4 x 21 1/2 inches

Signed lower lef+h

Previously received on &ccount  $25,000.00
Received todsy by check No. 97127

on the Crocker First Hetional
Benk, dsted August 5, 1955 5,000,00

Balsnce due
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CROCKER FIRST NATIONAL BANK
OF Sax FiraNvisco
11-8

San Francisco 20, Calif.,
August 3, 1953
Mr. Paul Rosenberg

16 E. 57th Street
New York, New York

Gentlemen:

We enclose our check in the sum of $5,000.00
as per instructiens of Mr. Grover A. Magnin.

Yours very truly,
Crocker First National Bank of San Francisco
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August 3, 1958

ir. Grover A. Magnin
Ste. Francis Hotel

Apt. A
San Francisco,Califorais

One Framed Painting by RENOIR

®Femme en Jupe Rouge stessuyant les Pleds®

. m—

%9, 00000
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Hoe 5358

"Fezme en jupe rouge s'essuyant les pieds®
1890

25 3/4 ® 2 1/2 inches

Signed lower left

Previously received on account m,aqo.w -
Received today by check no. 472 “

on ths Crocker First Hational
Bank dated Jume 23, 1953

Belance
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S0LD 10 &
::mn.

----ﬂﬂ-—------u-------—------.----n-------u‘i.‘“\

One Fremed Psinting by RENOIR

No, 5358
%n:mmo'm%ﬁcm
ll.m — e v FRIL REE 30 -
25-3/4 x 21-1/2 inches

Breviously received on sccount $15,000.00

“ﬁ"na i

Balance

-

“ A o e -
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m. oA u it
25-3/4 x 21-1/2 inches

Signed lower left
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Mr. Grover A. Magnin
St. Frencis Hotel
San Francisco, Celifornia

e e I
- - w wE e we we me e a w

One Fremed Painting by REIR .

Ero s

1L edigh

"Femnme en Jupe rouge s'essuyant les pieds”
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Mr, Grover A. Megmin
St. Francis Hotel
San Franeisco, Celifornia

L e e — T e e e e e

-

Ono Premed Painting by REWIR

Ho. 5338
"Pemme on Jupe rouge s'essuyant les pleds®
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Mr. Grover A. Hagnin

St. Franeis Hotel

Apt. 4

Sen Franeiseo, Califorais

Slalefad

One Frased Painting by REWOIR

"Fenme en Jupe Houge s'ssauyant les Pleds"
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Mr. Grover &£. Magnin

St. Freneis Eotel

m‘ A.

Sen Francieco, Cslifornia

Boa 2358

"Ferme on Jupe louge s'essuyant les Plods®
Peinted 1850 TR U

25 3/4 x 21 1/2 inches

Sigred lowor laft

Received today check No. 414 on
Crocker Firet Hational Bank, dated
Fobrusry 13, 1953

Balence due
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Apt. A, St. Francis Hotel
San Francisco, Californiea
February lc, 1953

Paul Rosenberg & Co.
16 E. 5Tth Street
New York, New York
Gentlemen:
Enclosed please find check for $5000 in part payment

of my account. Kindly send me a receipt for same.

Yours very truly,
"'_-"\L\_-»_-&-“-—)
Grover A. Magnin
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'hnhp.ma‘mtluw
rmugugo

25 3/4 x 21 1/2 inches

Sigred lower left
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1o Fobruary 2, 1953

Mr. Grover A. Magnin
Hotel 5t. Frencis
San Francisco, Celifornia

P

—— e ————

October 30, 1952 . One Frased Pelating by REWOYE'® of 7olic auferers in

ot the natlis:z I would like

e 3‘!1” Rouge sYeseuysnt les Pleds® 0 0

11 ng waped in the
has putient 13 mede

in the snmeal campaign
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Epwarp J. Nosre
Chairman

J. PETER GRACE, JR.

CHaRrLES S. Munson

E. V. RICKENBACKER
Co-Chairmen

Campaign Committes
John J. Bergen
James G. Blaine
“ncent Cullen

sward S, Cullman
Edward M. Douglas
Claudius D. Duncan
Percy ]J. Ebbott
James A. Farley
Horace C. Flanigan
Clarence Francis
Jack Frye

Otis A. Glazebrook, Jr.

Leonard Goldenson
Sylvan Gotshal
William S. Hedges
Paul Hellman
Orie R. Kelly
Walter L. Kidde
Arthur Kirstein, Jr.
Ward Melville
Joel S. Mirchell
William S. Paley
“Tomas [. Parkinson
.. V. Patcévitch
Michael Pauker
William J. Reynolds
Walter Rothschild
Ade Schumacher
Spyros P, Skouras
C. R. Smith
Charles J. Stewart
Roger W, Straus
Herbert Bayard Swope
K. C. Towe
Juan T. Trippe
W. N. Westerlund

Greater New York $4.000,000 Campaign

THE NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR INFANTILE PARALYSIS

BASIL O'CONNOR, President
654 MADISON AVENUE + NEW YORK 21, N.Y.

Jenuary 14, 153

Paul Rosenberg & Company
16 Bast 57th St.,
New York, N. Y.

Dear Sirs.

On behalf of the thousands of polio sufferers in
New York City and throughout the nation, I would 1like
to thank you for your recent generous contribution
of $350.00,

The fight against polio being waged in the
laboratory and at the bedside of the patient is made
possible through the money raised in the annual campaign
of the National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis,

Solence is doing all it can to shorten the
oritical period that remains until polioc is conquered.
Your generous contribution is helping to hasten that

day,

Yours very sincerely,

e a,/%k&-{—a.
Edward J.”Noble
Chairman
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October 14, 1958

Mrs. Betty Bs Murcus
4007 Stonebrldge Drive
Dellas 4, Texss

Dear Urs. Mercuss

. We are sorry to bave deleyed
answering your letter, but moving from our galleries
at &7th Btreet absorved ell of our tise and activities.

. We would be plessed to send you
e peinting by Abrohem Rattner and one by Karl Knaths,
however, the lowest price of & palating by either of
these artists is $600.00. Ths title of the Rattner
ig "5hudy for #igure Gomposition.” Painted 1948, 10
3/4 x 14, The Knstas is "Night Window," Painted 1581,
24 x 2.

Pleese let us know if you would
like to include these paintings in your exhibition
ever though the selling prices eve in excess of $500.00.

With our best wishes o88r tue success
of your show, We &re,

Sincerely yours,
PAUL BOSENBERG & CO.

Florence Waltera




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY Paul Rosenberg I.H.22

Sept. 29th. 1953
Mrs Florence Walters
Paul Rosenberg and Co.
16 East 57th Street
New York22, N.Y.
Dear W¥rs. Walters:
I believe that Mr. Sidney Berkowitz spoke to you last year
concerning the "Young Collectiona" group of Dallas. At the
time I wrote you I do not think you were aware that our exhibition
was held at the Dallas Museum:nor just how serious we are
about trying to encourage more people to collect contemporary
art. We sold ten paintings from the exhibition last year, in-
cluding a Feininger. T am inclosing a list of the artists
represented in last falls show. We do have a price range of
$50 to $500 because we believe that is the best range for the
pe ‘son buying his first painting. We would like you to be
represented by Knaths and Rattner even if the paintings have to
be small . T kmow Nr Rattner personally and perhaps if he knew
the cause he might be interested. The dates of the show are
Nov. 20th to Dec. 27th at the Vuseum. Berkeley will pick up
between the 3rd and 5th of Nov. We are not ineluding water-

colors or drawings. We assure all costs and in turn ask that

you grant us a 10% on all pietures sold here.

I hope to hear from you shortly and do hope that you can help

us this year.

Sincerely yours,

bets O Mareus
4007 Stonebridge Drive, Dallas 4
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Deceaber 9, 1953

iir, Stenley Harcus
Nelman-¥srcus
Dallas 1, Texas

Dear Mr. Marcus:

I want to thank you for your kind
letter. It gave me great pleasure to accompany you
and lrs. Marcus when you visited our gellery.

Within two weeks we ezpect some new
peintings from de Steel, and I hope that if yoa are
in New York some time 1n Jamery you will cell at the
gellery so that we can show them to you.

Tou are most considerete to think
~of sending a scerf to Mrs. Rosenberg, and I know that
she will appreciate your kind thought.

Thenking you, and with my kindest
regerds, I &m,

Sincerely yours
PADL ROSENBERG & CO.

Paul Rosenberg
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DALLAS 1. TEXAS
5 December 1953

MR, PAUL ROSENBERG
16 EAST S7TH STREET
NEW YORK, NEW YORK

MY DEAR MR. ROSENBERG:

I want to express my deep appreciation to you for
the time that you gave Mrs. Marcus and me when we
visited your gallery a few weeks ago, We deeply
appreciated the perscnal tour to see your very
wonderful private collection, It was a great
inspiration to us as young collectors.

If you get any more deStael paintings in, we would
be interested in considering one, and some day we
want to get a Vuillard when we run into the one
that we particularly like and can afford,

ﬁzm;ﬁi_lgincerﬂy yours,

With warm regards, I am

b

P.S.

Under separate cover I am sending a scarf to Mrs,

Rosenberg with our greetings. It was made from a

collection of prints from our personal collection,
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Ii'. =." ! ol I’T ﬂl‘ smont
614 Pine Lane
Winnetka, Illinois

Dear Mr. Maremont:

48 you requested, we are ple

" - ., .. 5 ¥ . 4 r— «Fy ! = g

of the picture is 26 x 2 inches;
in 1927, and the price which I quoted
§15,000.00, : . 13 your ho

<
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April 20, 1958

Hir. Robert Herkson
E50 Beacon Street
Boston, Massachusetis

Deer Hr. Markson: |
1948 end ic priced at $550.00.
seeing you mmmrm ;:rkﬂ:.lp‘:::’m “«

Sincerely yours,
PAQL ROSENBERG & CO

Florence Welters
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.J-

#r, F. K. Lloyd
derlborough Fine Art, Lid.
17-18 0ld Bomd Street
London W. 1, Buglsnd

Dear “,r. L],O’j'd.’

Thonk you for ';'auir letter of Februery 28,
and T was very interssted to lesrn of your _mmn;
exhibltion of important peintings by Courbst.

I assure you thet if it were et uall posa-
ible I would be plessed to cooperste with you by Lm
ourpainﬂng,ﬁarmmm,'bn'tlmtb =
infora you thst this picture will not be available for
your show. :

1 hope tast when you ave in New York ia =
Msrch you will favor me with your kind visit s it will =
be my pleapure to &8 yous :

With my best wishes for the success of
your exhibitlon, I am,

Sincerely yours,
PAUL EOSEMBERG & 00s, -

Paul Bosenberg
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Marlborough

FINE ART LTD

17-18 OLD BOND STREET - LONDON - WI - REGENT 6195

22%h February, 1955.

Rosenberg,

aid of "Les Amis ae Courbet" we
an impoxrtant representative

the work of Gustave Courbet during
We intend to show only wourbets
uality.

:stre, the acting president of "Les
irbet will compile a deteiled catalogue,
will write a preface, snd he will be
ible, with us, Tor the ._.:."_'.j_u:‘_.l'.f,i:' exhibited.
yrder to obtain the co-operation of museums both
this country and abroad, we hsve formed an fon-
are pleased to inform you
rities nave accepted our

Derss

Becrétaire a'Etat a 1'BEducation
Nstionsale
Directeur des 4rte et des Lelires
Directeur ces hlusées de France
Directeur de l'Association Francaise
d'Action Artistioue
¢ de 1'Acadénie Francaise
cteur générgl des Musées de
Igrovince
Lgpartement
ae Louvre
ls société des “Amis
ae Gustsve Courbet"

£.1.0.

DIRECTORS : F K LLOYD H LLOYD
CABLES | BONDARTO LONDON
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Ma rlborough

FINE ART LTD
« Wi - REGENT 6195

vlark

1 1
elly BBy

meth

5 Eatthew Smith, Hsg.

Spencer Ulmrenill ay
LOIpally L5 .

mOrngnge, H8qg.

candwich
vrawloxd

by H.E, M.

feaaea

we. bave.liad e very favoursble r

Jpean

:sponse from
rivate collectors,
we would @gsk you; s, nosenberg, wihether you

14 kindly cos xrbet "La
me sux Mou It will
] will be 8
snould be an
picture con-
arrange for you
1d the picture to
v, 811 expenses,
be paid by us.

of Duxe useums and

sent to lend us your
attes" Tor this kxhibition.

a1

wid

LD1G1LOonL,; Oud

. E end of March,
d to seeing you agsin.
0L Ghe Coumbe b, nowever,
gs we uwust prepare the
nlocks fox tne illuztrations.
rateful if you would let me
still aveilable, sud at wiab
ared to

Bell T

gincerely,

o/

DIRECTORS : F K LLOYD M LLOYD H R FISCHER D R SOMERSET,
CABLEY | BONDARTO LONDON

e

SCRETARY © ) H FORESTER

BANKERS : LLOYDS, 39 OLD BOND 5T, W.I.
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Mr. Ssmuel A. Marx
1325 Astor Street
Chicago, Illinois

It alvays pleases me to see you and
‘Florene, and when next I have the sane pleasure it
will be in our new galleries.

With my kindedt and best regards to
you both, I am,

-




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection:

Series.Folder:

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

Paul Rosenberg

I1.H.22

Mr, Samuel A, Marx
1325 Astor Strest
Chiecago, Illinois

No. 5453 :

!
-

mhl,l‘.ﬁ; ) e o
B Y2 R Y2 teehes 1 C

Signed Lower Left: “Picasso 425%
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Hr. ml.m
1325 Astor Street
Chicago, Illinois

' mu”uin fednes
end Tmureday, September 9th mm'
tommmm!&!i ﬂl'ﬂnlﬂ‘

=
¢ ¥ both
. -glad you WI-
a:mammm.-wmﬁvl
this painting and umttw

quested me brmJM- ;- ploture. ¢
: ﬂn&.mw krﬂ-ﬁ"- -m...g
. w aprd. t& lorens.

L mm*- [ 3]

S 43 tlﬁ;:r’-l‘. 'Ii’i‘i:‘ i

{
I O A ?‘-J
1
L]




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

Paul Rosenberg II.H.22

Mr, Samuel A. Marxz
1325 Astor Strest
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Sam:

The picture I had
the past is the one that Mr.
Guggenheim @ollection.

will be glad to receive
ltwﬁuthothwm- ' s

' With my very kindest regards to Florene snd
to you, I am, '

‘I’wm,m-,

Paul Rosenberg
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SAMUEL A. MARX

July 27, 1953

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 E. 57th Street
New York, N. Y.

Dear Paul:

Thanks very much for your letter together with the
photograph. This is indeed a beautiful and monumental
piece of work, but you are correct in the assumption that
were we to spend a considerable sum of money we would
like a Picasso of the 1924 period,\:rr something more ab-
stract than this earlier painting. an

By any chance, did you have in mind the picture which
Jim Sweeney bought when you said that you had a picture
you might be able to get for us? It's a curious thing. I was
offered this picture just before leaving for Europe, but the
photograph of it was so poor and I didn't know the picture, and
also I would have had to go to Montreal to see it as it was in
the custody of a bank there at the time. I think it is a most
beautiful and salient picture, and just the thing I want. I can't
tell you how sorry I am that I missed it.

We expect to be in New York soon and will drop in to
see you, With warmest regards in which Florene joins, I am

Sincerely yours,
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Mr, Sammel A. Marx
1325 Astor Sireet
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Sam 3

Thank you for your letter of July 23.

&
§ ;

A
referred, T did not ‘tell you
was under the impression that
in sbstract or cubist works by

!;g
:.EEE

- %gggzﬂ
“E & E
§E;§E§

By iedt

g's
S

i

g
1
8k
£E

-
g
g

3
: :
g
£
:
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SAMUEL A. MARX

July 23, 1953

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 E, 57th Street
New York, N. Y.

Dear Paul:

On his return from New York, Leigh Block
spoke very glowingly of a fine, large Picasso which
you have. Could you send me a photograph together
with the price of this painting, or better still, if you
have a kodachrome (we have a viewer), we could have
a better idea of it. As you know, we have been look-
ing for a top quality Picasso, and you have been prom-
ising to try and find one for us. Possibly this might
be it.

I hope you are feeling better. I was a bit
worried the last time I saw you,

Florene joins me in sending warmest regards.

Sincerely yours,

~/ Qu
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Charge to the account of -

£z WESTERN UNION

FULL RATE
INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS

CABLEGRAM

WP MARSHALL PRESIDENT

CABLE LETTER

Send the following message subject o the conditions, rules and regulations of The Western Union T'elegraph Company sel forth in its tariffs on file with the Federal C

TO OBTAIN FAST AND
ACCURATE SERVICE
INSERT

TOUS MES MEILLEORS VOEUX DE BON ANNIVERSAIKE ET DE BONNE ANNEE
BIEN SINCEREMENT
PAUL ROSENSERG
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pterre matisse gallery corp. 11 cast 57th street, new york 23, n. y.

January 7, 1953

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East 57 Street
New York, New York

Dear Mr. Rosenberg:

Our exhibition of "Still Life and the School of Paris”
has come to an end, and I want to thank you for lending
to it your two beautiful paintings by Braque and Picasso
which were greatly admired.

I would like also to apologise for a printer'!'s mistake
in our catalogue, whiech listed under your name a painting
by Brague vwhich came from our gallery. The catalogue was
already so late that there was nothing to do but let it

g0.

The paintings will be returned to you tomorrow by Grosso,
and I am enclosing the photographs you were kind enough
to let us have for publieity purposes.

With many thanks again and my very best wishes for the
New Year,

Sincerely yours,
B
| 'I p{
( L L A LL—/\. l"\/\

—
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[} - - y
3 ot Bad And I B LD

September 22, 1953

I have your letter of September 18th and the
photograph of the painting by Picasso which you enclosed.

_— m;uohnmummmm
price #000, which represemts seams :
Mpﬂueﬂd!nﬂlnﬁum s .

If you will kindly spesk to Mr, Penrose and ask
him to recomsider his price, I would be very pleased. I am
keeping the photograph until I hear from you and shall, of
course, return it to you if the price cannot be reduced.

mrmummly,;-“ .

Sincerely yours,

Paul Rosenberg

. ¥ 30 to 1 20 East 9th
P.S. We are moving on September 'In!oxta,l.!.

PRsmmb
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THE MAYOR GALLERY :»

DIRECTORS: F. H. MAYOR ). F. DUTHIE A. ). STURGEON

TELEPHONE: 14 BROOK STREET
MAYFAIR 0917

LONDON W.I

/§ /}74 3

Gt M R bey

Kbww [/ et

Ines yna | Y agbhaod
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Elizabeth McCausland 50 COMMERCE STREET, NEW YORK 14, N. Y.

August 17, 1953

Migs Florence Walters
PAUL ROSENBERG & CO.
16 East 57th Street
New York, N. Y.

Dear Miss Walters:

"
Mr. Chidsey telephoned me today to tell me that you kind_ly
offered to go over photographs of the Hartleys in your care
with me.

I'm sorry if I have not made clear the kind of data that is
needed for the catalogue raisonne on which I am at work im
cooperation with the American Art Hegearch Council and with
a grant from the Univefsity of Minnesota.

I am sure you are as well aware as I am of the value, finan-
cial as well aB intellectual, of an accurate and complete
record of the work of important artists. Such a record is a
great protection to museums, collectors, and dealers; for

it prevents spurious works coming on the market, and it adds
to the intrinséés art value of any given work the value of
its associations and its history.

The Hartley record is a considerable task because of the
quantity of work which gurvived him. The work of recording
it was begun in 1944 and continued piecemeal into 1945,

the American Art Research Council undertaking the record

at firet and the estate and Hudson Walker personally help-
ing to underwrite some of the expenses of research and

photography.

When the work came to an end, Miss Irvine of the Council
had records, more or less complete, of something under 900
works. In many cases — and mostly these are Hartleys be—
longing to the estate and deposited either at Lincoln Stor-
age or at the Paul Rosenberg Gallery - the record was no
more than a small photograph.

I appreciate the cooperation you gave me in March, 1951,
when I began a limited program of study concentrated on
the collection of Hudson and Ione Walker.
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Miss Walters 8/17/53

At that time I examined the over 150 paintings, drawings,
prints, pastels, and water colors in the Walker Collection,
studying the backs of the supports for differentia which
would help pincdown dating, title, provenance, and the like.

I also examined about fifty Hartleys in the collection of
E. Weyhe and obtained similar data for them.

In the more extensive work I have been doing since my Hart-
ley monograph was completed for the University of Minnesota,
I have found some time to study other sources of information,
such as the really vast bibliographical apparatus and some
of hundreds of Hartley letters in the Yale Collection of
American Literature, as well as Hartley letters in other
hands.

This study is by no means completed; but it is far enough
along for it to be evident that the data on the Hartley es-
tate works needs to be amassed, by adequate, scientific
examination of the actual works.

Consultation of photographs does not provide the exact data
needed, as I am sure you understand.

It may be that accuracy in regard to titles, dates, and
related dats does not seem important. Nometheless, it is
extremely so for the reasons of protection of ad}sset I
pointed out before.

I cannot agree with those who hold that a title is of mno
importance. If it were of no importance artists would not
aseign them to specific works. In the case of Hartley,
who had an ear for words, being a writer as well as a
painter, words were especially important, as for example
in "This Portrait of a SeavDéve, Dead," also the title

of a poem by Hartley.

It may be that Hartley assigned the title "Arome" to the
gtill 1ife, your number "1118"., I question if he would
have put a tilde over the "o'", that being an accent from
Spanigh. The French form does not even have a circumflex.

Perhaps this suggests why it is necessary for the examina-
tion of actual objects to be made. In view of these facts,
I am sure you will want to adjust your policy so that we
may have the cooperation we need.
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Miss Walters 8/17/53

I shall therefore telephone you tomorrow morning (Tuesday)
in the hopes that you will be able to arrange an appoint=-
ment for me and Mr., W, Joseph Fulton, assistant director
of the Norfolk Museum, this week. I assure you that we

shall be most happy to give all credit where it is due, in
any published writings.

Because my work on Hartley is not a personal matter but
concerns those interested in the cause of American art

as well as in the material fortunes of the Hartley estate,
I am sending copies of this letter to those listed below.

Sincerely yours
Eu-s.qnm A (Gueale

Elizabeth McCausland

cc: G. Alan Chidsey
. Hudson D. Walker
Lloyd Goodrich
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January 23, 1953

H!;; Hobert Hale

Metropoliten Mussun of Ari
Fifth Avenue i &2ud Street
m _!Ork._?ﬂ. _‘. Terad Vi

Dedr Mr. Hale:

~In accordance with your telephone request.
this is to authopize you to deliver to m&;m';t’
co] Abreham Fattner, ®Pigure,® which has been on
exhibition &t your Madeum. -

mm-
BAllL. ROSENBEHG & CO.

Florence Walters

5
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Mr. Bobert hale

January 5, 1953

f ATt
The Metropolitan Museum O
Fifth Avenue at 42nd Streat

New York 28, N. I.

Dear Mr. Hale:

We wish Eﬂw
T,
D presely on exribition s the Hetropolitas,

grap
is

Museum, tas been sold.

¥itn our be

{ear, wWe are,

confirm that the i tha=

e

J& YOUs
Abrenam Rattaer, wiieh ~o G

1% A g, vous

st wistes for the Few " i

¥

ol Nreeuberg

' Sincerely yours,
' ;’,i&immmaw

bt © 1TawEnan of YONM BEYOSES,
Ale - rr‘- e o

LRGUTIRE o
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Maltre Maurlee-I. Meyer
2, Rue du Lion d*0r
Lausanne
Cher Melire,
Est=ce que tous les documents que je vous

evais remis, relatifs & mon affaire mﬂﬂm,““

aummmnmmu-&v\
uﬂesumaﬁuﬁo&hsmwimm'

5, Villa Guibert . 9
83, Rue de la Tour
Paris 16e. il gin ekl

Ja vous en runén;ta.l 1'avance et vous adresse,
par la ufme occasion, mes meilleurs vosux de bomne et
heureuse ennde. ' i

Veulllez agrder, cher Haltre, 1’“4
de mes sentiments les meilleurs. '
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iir. Leo Michelson
1% Rue de Washingtona
Parls 8, France

Dear Mr. Michelson:

I have received your letter of December
8,and believe that you are mistaken in believing I promised
you ten percent on the sale of the Manet. The lowest price
for the Peinting was §$34,000.00, and T reised it to $36,000.00
in order to cover your commission. These pictures ere so = |
scarce thal we cemnot pay ten percent. May I slso tell you |
without emy reproach thet I warked terribly hard too to meke = |
this sele to Mr. Reves. I feel thet half of the work was done
by me. =

We shall be vezy glad to see you in New
York eround the 22nd of this month, snd we can discuss this =
further, although I consider the matter settled.

Thank you very much for informing me about
the Modiglisnis. I know these pictures and I know to whom they
belong, but they do not interest me. .

I am sorry that you will not see the exhib-
itdon of my privete collection,which is now on view in our new -
gelleries and is attracting e considerable crowd. '

Tith 2y best remembrances end kindest re-

gmﬂ’ I amy e, .t1 '

Sincerely yours,
PAUL ROSENBERG & 004~ é, '
“rrat ol

Peul Rosenberg
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Monsieur Leo Michelson
13, Rue de Washingtom
Paris 8e.

Cher Monsieur Michelson,

Je regois A 1'instant votre lettre du
2/, novenbre.

Inclus je vous envole un chigque de deux mille
dnllm,mtreemiaﬂ.mpmhvaﬁhi!.imh
tableau par Manet "Lilas."” e g

Je ne m:&a pas dens la collection '« . .
Molyneux un Monet "Pont Neuf." Vous aves peut-&tre woulu oy a
dire un Pissarro "Pont Neuf® que M. Molyneux a acheté &

hVe:rbe_ Cognacq?

3 o

me remercie d'avoir choisli un nouveau cadre, ce qui m'a
occesionné de nouvesux freis.

J's@nmvﬂrimm&:ﬁ:ﬂﬂ‘
France et regrette que vous ne rentrez pas
temps pour voir notre grande exposition de me collection
perticulidre, qui attire ume foule énorme.

Avec mon meilleur souvenir, croyesz-moi, cher
Monsieur Michelson,

bien sincdrement vbtre,

Paul Rosenberg
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Charge to the account of

[ CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED

£

FULL RATE

CABLE LETIER

PRESS

Fuirons should check cinss of ser

Viee desired: otherwise the cable-

'\ gram will be transmitted r
L.

WESTERN UNIO

CABLEGRAM

W P MARSHALL PRESIDENT

Send the following message subject lo the conditions, rules and regulations of The Western Unfon_f' elegraph Company sel forth in its lariffs on file with the Fed

To___ HICHELSON

TO OBTAIN FAST AND
ACCURATE SERVICE
INSERT

1% Rue WASHINGTON

— PARTS (France)
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Monsieur Michelson

13, Rue de Washington
Paris 8e.

Cher Monsieur Michelson,

J%ai retrouvé dans mes dossiers la fac
provisoire pour le Manet "Fleurs" que j'avais .
a4 M, Reves lors de son passage & New York. Celle-ci
mentiomnait bien $36,000.00, le prix que je me souve-
nzis de lui avoir indiqué.

Par conséquent, il n'y a certainement
aucune erreur i ce sujet.

En vous remerciant de m'avoir répondu si
repidement et avec mon bon souvenir, croyez, cher
Monsieur Michelson, en mes sentiments les meilleurs.

PERzmmb

PS. Je lul envoie une facture pour le Manet de $36.000
par le m@me courrier, "
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W. P. MARSHALL, PRESIDENT ( 26' 5 .
a- - -1

P iived VIA WESTERN UNION CABLES 3
»aNKO11 8 PD INTL FR PD= ZP PARIS VIA WU CABLES 5 1205
POLROSEN ( PAUL ROSENBERG & CO)= 3l

NYK (20 EAST 79 sT)=

JE ME RAPPELLE TRENTEQUATRE AMITIE=
MICHELSON=
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Charge to the account of Paul Rosenber

/" WESTERN UNION

FULL RATE
INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS

CABLEGRAM

W.P.MARSHALL PAESIDENT

CABLE LETTER

TO OBTAIN FAST AND
ACCURATE SERVICE

m INSERT
13 RUE WASHINGTON
PARIS (France)

RP 10 words

REEVES MYECKIT ACHETE MANET FLEURS VOUS PRIE ME CABLER CONFIDE
SI PRIX ETAIT 34 OU 36 AMITIES
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CONCIGNED T0: University cof Michigan
{ Museum of Art
Alusni Memorial Hsll
Ann Arbor, Michigan

3 p— s 2

hes Frlos, ?’
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CONSIGNED TO: Milwaukee-Downer College
Depertaent of 4Art
Milwaukee 11, Wisconsin

Seven Framed Paintings by KAHL KHATHS:

Ho. 1776
ﬂcinl

1945

50 x 40 inchea

2012

n"Tide Wash"
1847

36 x 48 inches

No. 2013

"Tea Pot®

1947

80 x 80 inches

No. 1945
"Hight Window"
1946

27 x %6 inches

No. 2198

"P ioneer®
1949

50 x 40 inches
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Ho. 2230
dount Arerat®
1949

86 x 45

No. 2340
"Wounded Tree®
1852

42 x 56
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MORGAN & CIE

INCORPORATED
14, PLACE VENDOME
PARIS (1°)

TELEG. : MORGANBANK-PARIS PARIS, }/q >
A C. SEINE 208480 0 . 0, £, N' 8

Purchased SUBJECT TO FINAL PAYMENT
Acheré QLS réser\:;()d’Encaissa ment

<

MORGAWE Incorporated g

sbservation, méme

from
de

rithout responsability for the non observatior

icluding France, of any legal delays.
en France, de tous délais légaux,

br

=ncaissement sowmis aux lois et usages en vigueur dans le pays du lien
e praiement, mais sans aucune responsabilicé por

-
E
E
=1
o
o
5
g
H
=
o
g
g
=
I
3
z
o
£
c
g
{7}
o
o
3
2
n
E
=
£
o
o

payment,
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Hr, Herbert C. lorris
1428 Colton Boad
Sryn Hawr, Pennsylvania

Deer #ps. dorris:

To be preciese, the case of
new de Stael paintings wes opened yesterdey at
sbout 5:30, 80 a8 you cun see I am losing no time
in letting you know ebout this! I hope you can
come into New York soon so that I can show them

to you.

‘The more T see of de Stael's
work the more I em convinced thet he is emong the
grest of out time.

With best wishes to you and Mr.
Morris for the holidey sesson, I am,

Sinceraly yours,
PAUL ROSENBERG & CO.

‘Paul Rosenberg
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lrs. Herbert C. Morris
1428 Colton Rosd
Bryn Mewr, Pennsylvenla

One Fremed Painting by LAJTREC
iy Bal de 1'Opdrat

Painted 1838

0il on paper, 0 x 18 ianches
Signed and dated lower left

COL: Roger Harx, Psris

MENT: Toulouse-Lanirec, by Gerstle
Hlak. k. 1- lm! P ~UB; ' i
Catalogued 1n "Toulouse-Lautrec,”
by daurice Joyzat.

Peinting served &s one of the
illustrations for Gusteov Befliroy's
article "Lo Plaisir & Peris; Les
Bals et le Cernaval,™ in Flgero
Illustré for February 1634.

Froa left to right the figures in
the peinting heve been identlfied
as Sescot, Meurice Guibert, Prince
de Bagen, Ivette Guilbert, L&
Goulue.
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December 10, 1953

Mrs. Herbert C. Morris
1428 Colton Romd
Bryn dawr, Pennsylvania

Deer Hprs. Morris:

I appreciate your telephome call this™
morning,gnd from your explanation I can understand why

the painti de Steel would not be suiteble because
oriuus?fzyourhoue As I toldyw,nmmt-
ing eleven new pictures by de Steel, nﬂumuq‘r o
receive them I will let you know. )

I was very pleased when you toldlq_t._hat
you had decided to purchase the Lsutrec, &s it is a
picture of such importance that we ere proud to be re-
presented in your collection by such & notable work of
art.

Thank you egein, end I hope to have the
pleasure of seeing you very 800I.

¥ith my kindest and warmest rqﬁ'ﬁl'h
you and ¥r. Morris, I em,
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irs. Herbert C. dorris
1428 Colton Hosd
Bryn Hawr, Pennsylvania

Dear lirs. Morris:

1 wes pleesed that you telephoned
me this sfternoon and, as you rejuested, we have
ed to send to you for your spprovel the peint-
. ing by de Stael, "iiite Flowers in Waite Vase,” end
the Lautrec "ku Bel de 1'Opéra.®™ Enclosed herewith
plesse find our memorandua iavoice on whieh is indicated
all informstion perteining to these pictures.

Immedietely efter you left yesterdey
I realized that I hed made an error when I quoted
$5,200.00 for the painting by de Stael, @s the price is
sctually §4,200.00. I telegrephed you this morning
epologizing for this mistake, but as you cen understand,
& thing like tnis cen heppens &

I have teken many things into consider-
ation &8s I so want to please you and, consequently, the
lowest combined price for the peintings is $46,500.00.

I was so pleessed to see you end Mr,
lonu,andlloukfornrdhthaphumafmmm
yOuU.

Sincerely yours,
PADL HOSEMBERG & CO.

Paulﬂounhut‘ it
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Deceaber 1, 1953

COHSIGHED TO: Mrs. Herbert C. Horris
1428 Colton Road
Bryn Mewr, Pennsylvania

One Framed Painting by LAUTREC
"Au Bal de 1'Qpéra®

Painted 1895

0il on peper, 30 x 18 inches
Signed and dated lower left

COL: Roger Marx, Paris

MENRT: Toulouse-Lautrec, by Gerstle Muck, N. Y., 194%,
Pe 2093

Puinting served as one of the illustratlons for
Gastev Geffroy's erticle "Le Plaisir & Paris:
Les Bals et le Cernzvel® in Figaro Illustrd

for Februsry 1894.

From left to right the figures in the painting
heve been identified as Sescot, Mewwice Guibert,
Prince de Sagen, Jase Avril.

One Framed Peinting by DE STAEL
BHo. 5508

"yhite Flowers in Waite Vase"
Painted 18563

57 1/2 x 8 1/4 inches
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DOMESTIC SERVICE
N R ARt e
‘otherwise this messge willbe

sentasa fullrate tolegram

LL RATE TELEGRAM
DAY LETTER
NHoHT LeTrER Wi P. MARSHALL. riesioEmT

I_ NO, WOS.-C L. OF SVC. CASH NO, CHARGE TO THE

+ e the following message, subject o Che ferms or back heree), which ure herely sl il IO DBIDELE & ©Usy £0

MRS.. HERBERT C. MORRIS
SCOTFORTH ROAD
MT, AIRY PENNSYLVANIA

.

I AM TERRIBLY SORRY BUT YESTERDAY BY MISTAKE T MISQUOTED THE

THE LARGE DE STAEL WHICH IS FOKTY-TwWO HUNDRED AND NOT Ti

AND I APOLOGIZE SIDPIWANTNIBFDEHIOUOFEIS%
OSLIGATED TO CLAKIFY THIS INCIDENT ASAN——SPSROGIZS—2ND
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wly yeure,
SRR & m‘l

AL vasniry Socenbaxg
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art o3 ‘pans ynder tha candlion

As you requested, we have delivered
today to Mrs. Mudd, for her approval, the following

three paintings s
"Lendscape® by Rousult
"Acrobet® by Rouault
"La Zingara" by Corot

The prices of these pictures are,
respectively, $3,900, $3,900 and $38,000.

Ve are herewith enclosing a color
transparency of the Flowers by Matisse, which you might
memmumm.mumaﬁmum
ve are unable to send it to Mrs. Mudd at the hospital.
Kindly return the transparency to us after you have used
it.

PAUL ROSENBERG & CO.,

Mlexandre Rosenberg
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
11 West 53 Street, New York 19, N. Y,

Date... December 11, 1953

LOAN RECEIPT

The objects described below have been received by The Museum of Modern Art as loans under the conditions
noted on the back of this receipt.

From Paul Rosenberg & Co.
20 East T9 Street
New York 21, NY

Exh.: VUILLARD. Cleveland Museum of Art, Jan. 26 - March 1k, 1954;
Museum of Modern Art, N.Y., April 6 - June 6, 1954

Museum Description
Number

53.2976 | Vuillard: The Luncheon. o0il on board

552977 | " : Femme au piano. oil on board




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

[ Collection: Series.Folder:

Paul Rosenberg Il.H.22

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

Lender's Agreement Form

EXHIBITION: WILLARD: Cleveland Museum of Art, January 26 to M
Museum of Modern Art, N.Y., April 6 to
We should greatly appreciate your filling in this lﬂnnk for our catalog and loan rec

LENDER . Paul Rosenberg

Will you permit use of your name as lender in catalog?

If not, what acknowledgement is desired?.

ARTIST'S NAME. EDOUARD WITILLARD ...
Exact TITLE of Work  The Luncheon.

MEDIUM of work (please underline): &cyclg::;d oil on wood gouache
tempera on canvas tempera on wood watercolor ink pencil
crayon collage print (medivm). ... ... stone wood {
plastic ferra cotta ceramic artificial stone construction in

DATE . OF Arori. i BBOT 0 S i e aTe appear on work?

Location of SIGNATURE
SIZE of picture (without frame or mat):
height 12 5/8  width . 213"

SIZE of sculpture:
height without pedestal (or length) . ... .. .. . .
original or replica (please underline)

Do you prefer to maintain your own i a2 = AL

If not, for what VALUE shall we insure the work?

SELLING PRICE if work is for sale - 4
(Pleass include 10% ission for The M of Modern Art) (Declare values in both foreign Ilndllniﬁd

Are these shipping instructions safisfactory? . e i TR

It is understood that this loon will be returned to you at the above address unless we are notified fo the contrary. "—;r
' 3

will m permit us to reframe or remat your loan, if necessary? = i s -Jg s

(Reframing Is occosionally desirable for the unily of the exhibition, In such cases the pictures
original frames and mats.)
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Lender's Agreement Form ot
A\ P
THE MUSEUM OF MOD.
11 WEST 53 STREET, NEW YORK 19
EXHIBITION: WILLARD: Clevelend Museum of Art, January 26 to March 14, I
Museum of Modern Art, N.Y., April 6 to June 6,
We should greatly appreciate your filling in this blank for our catalog and loan records.
LeNDER __Faul Rosenberg

Address 20 Bast 7¢th Street, New York, New York

Will you permit use of your name as lender in catalog?

If not, what acknowledgement is desired? . . .

ARTIST'S NAME EDOUARD VU ILLARD

Exact TITLE of Work Fermme eu piano

'bo ard
MEDIUM of work (please underline): oil on/eonves oil on wood

tempera on canvas tempera on wood watercolor ink
crayon collage print (medivm). . stone wood by
plastic terra cotta ceramic artificial stone _ construction in

DATE of work .1904. . _.........Does date appear on work? . ..

Location of SIGNATURE =

SIZE of picture (without frame or mat):
helght._ 20 /8 " “uidih.

SIZE of sculpture:
height without pedestal (or length) .. . Approx. weight it
original or replica (please underline)

Do you prefer to maintain your own insurance? .. ...

If not, for-what VALUE shall we insure the work?

SELLING PRICE if work is for sale. ... . =
{Please include 10% commission for The M of Modern Art) (Declare values in both foreign and United

Are these shipping instructions safisfactory?. . . .

It is understood that this loan will be returned to you of the above address unless we are notified fo the controry.

Will you permit us to reframe or remat your loan, if necessary? . .

(Reframing s occasionally desirable for the unity of the exhibition. In such caves the pictures are, of course,
original frames and mats.)

How can we obtain PHOTOGRAPHS of this work for catalog
;_ :ﬂul‘hﬂmpm of Modern Art i nofified in writing to the contrary, it it

IS
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November 12, 1858

Dr. M“ C. Rim
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 58tH Street

‘New York 19, N. X.

Dear Andrews

Enclosed herewith plesse find the "
completed forms for the two paintings by Vulllard, .« = =
nFemme eu Piano® and "The Luncheon,” u‘n.i.nh we are. . ooking,
lending to your exhibition. ] s

As I told you, we camnot possibly v o,
have tluse pictures out for so long & time ed,‘ansa rft.‘.l‘vrn.
sequently, we can only lend them for the exhibitdomn i u
in New York. Enlrltingballr.ullimtohphi.n
this to him,end to express my regrets thet because of
the scercity of paintings by Vuillerd we are obliged
to refuse the loan to Cleveland.

-1 I
Ny e

With my kindest regeards, 1 ea,
i rU( s
Sincerely M
PAUL RCSENBRRG &oo. Ritchie

™ Loy

Paul Rosenberg
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
NEW YORK 19 11 WEST 53rd STREET

TELEPHONE: CIRCLE 5-8700
CABLES: MODERNART, NEW-YORK

DEPARTMENT OF PAINTING AND SCULPTURE
November 10, 1953

Dear Paul,

At this time I am writing my official request for the
loan of your two Vuillards which you kindly agreed to in our recent con-
versation. As you know, the Museum of Modern Art is collaborating with
the Cleveland Museum of Art in the first major retrospective exhibition
of the artist to be held in America. I am extremely anxious to borrow
your very fine Vuillards,

The Iancheon
Femme au piano

The dates of the exhibition are: Cleveland, January 26 to
March 1k, 195k; New York, April 6 to June 6, 1954, All costs of packing,
shipping and insurance will be borne by the collaborating museums.

I am delighted that you have received my request favorably,
and enclose our lender's forms which I ask you to fill in, sign and return.
Our Registrar will get in touch with you early in December to make arrarge-
ments for shipment to Cleveland.

With kindest regards,

erely,

Andrew C, Ritchie
Director

Mr, Paul Rosenberg
20 East 79th Street
New York, New York

ACRiemj
Enclosures (2)
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Noveamber 4, 1958

Wr. Alfred Berr, Jr,
The Museun of Modera Art
11 West 53rd Streect

Rew York 19, H.Y.

Dear Mr. Bary:

e h::.ulmuoaud,um
deliver or your appro the painting
Cezanne " Le Baigneur su Rocher." !naz.uz
herewith plmonniowm:.m“
for this painting.

Irulimthatyoumm
busy now, but I do hope that soon you will have
& little time to pay me & visit.

kindest regerds, I em,
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CONSIGHED T0: The Huseun of Modern irt
11 West 55rd Street
New York 19, K, .

One Franed Peinting by CEZANHE
No. 2816
WLe Baigneur &u Hocher?®

Peinted 18648

86 x 44 1/2 inches / L b ,jﬁ’;:'E?zzF.PAmfﬂm—u-ﬂﬂ-h‘~.
. $25,000.00

Zomnittes

Jos. Hessel, Perls
Georges Bernhein, Parls
Alphonse Kann, Parls

nCeganne," Art Lostitute of
Chicago, debrusry 1952
"Cezanne," Metropokitan iuseus,
New York, 1952

Fritz Burger, "Cesanne und Hodler,"
Munich 1920, pl. 44

Elie Faure, "Paul Ceszamne," Peris,
1926, pl. 55

nCeganne," catalogue of the Art
Institute of Cnicsgo and the
Hetropolitan Huseum, 1952, p. 14, .

ple 3

npaul Cesanne," Gusteve Coquiot,
Paris, p. 41

Veaturi No. 85, Vol. 1, p. 84j
Vol, II, pl. 22

e M A& el odagl,

v ieht ) ety Nl




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:

The M f M i
useum of Modern Art Archives, NY Paul Rosenberg II.LH.22

THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
NEW YORK 19

11 WEST 53rd STREET
TELEPHONE: CIRCLE 5-8900
CABLES: MODERNART, NEW-YORK

October 8, 1953

Dear Mr. Rosenberg:

Thank you very much for the renewal of your
#500 Sustaining Membership in The Museum of Modern Art,
This expression of your continuing interest in our

activities is most gratifying to myself and the other
members of the Board of Trustees.

Chairman, Membership Committee

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
Paul Rosenberg & Co.
20 East 79th Street
New York 21, New York

TRUSTEES: John Hoy Whilney, Chairman of the Board; Honry Allen Moe, 13t Vice-Chai i Philip L. Goodwin, 2nd Vice-Chalrman; Nelson A. Rockefaller,
Prosident; Mrs. David M. Levy, Vice-President; Alfred H. Barr, Jr., Mrs, Robert Woods Bliss, William A. M. Burden, Stephen C. Clark, Rene d'Hamoncourt, Mrs. Edsel
B. Ford, A. Conger Goodyear, Mrs. Simon Guggenheim, Wallace K. Harrison, James W. Husted, Mrs. Albert D. Latker, Mrs. Henry R, Luce, Ranald H. Macdenald,

Mrs. G. Maceulloch Miller, William 5. Paley, Mrs. E. B. Parkimon, Mrs, Charles 5. Payson, Andrew Carnduff Ritchle, David Rockefsller, Mrs, John D, Rockefeller 3cd,
Beardsley Ruml, John L. Senlor, Jr., James Thrall Soby, Edward M. M. Warburg, Menree Whesler.
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
NEW YORK 19 11 WEST 53rd STREET

TELEPHONE: CIRCLE 5-8900
CABLES: MODERNART, NEW-YORK

September 1, 1953

Dear Mr. Rosenberg:

I am writing you at this time concerning the
renewal of your $500 Sustaining Membership in The Museum
of Modern Art. We are still heavily dependent upon the
interest and support of our friends to carry forward the
Museum's program which is constantly expanding the use
and enjoyment of the contemporary arts.

If you consider the work of the Museum dese

of your renewed generosity, it would mean a great deal to
myself and the other members of the Board.

'ely yours,

Ranald H. Macdonald
Chairman, Membership Committee

Mr, Paul Rosenberg
Paul Rosenberg & Co.
16 East 57th Street
New York 22, New York

TRUSTEES: John Hoy Whitney, Chairman of the Board; Henry Allen Mos, 1st Vice-Chairman; Philip L. Goodwin, 2nd Vice-Chali Nalion A. Rockef .
President; Mrs, David M. Levy, Vice-Prosident; Alfred H. Barr, Jr., Mrs. Robort Woods Bilss, William A. M. Burden, Stephen C. Clark, Rane d'Hamencourt, Mes, &h'l
B. Ford, A. Congar Goodyear, Mrs. Simon Guggenhalm, Wallace K. Harrlson, James W. Husted, Mra. Albart D. Lasker, Mrs. Henry R. Luce, Ronald H. Macdonald,
Mr. G. Macculloch Miller, Willlam 5. Paley, Mrs, E. B, Parkimaon, Mri. Charles 5, Payson, Andrew Carnduff Rilchle, David Rockaleller, Mrs. John D. Rockefeller 3rd,
Boordsley Ruml, John L. Senlor, Jr., James Thrall Saby, Edward M. M. Warburg, Monroe Wheelor,
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
NEW YORK 19 11 WEST 53rd STREET

TELEPHONE: CIRCLE 5-8900
CABLES: MODERNART, NEW-YORK

DEPARTMENT OF PAINTING AND SCULPTURE

September 22, 1953

Dear Paul:

The exhibition, SCULPTURE OF THE TWENTIETH CENTURY, closed
September 7, and loans have either been returned to their owners
or are in process of being shipped.

In the name of the collaborating institutions, the Philadelphia
Museum of Art, the Fairmount Park Art Association, The Art Institute
of Chicago and the Museum of Modern Art, I wish now to express to you
our deepest thanks for your great kindness and generosity in lending

your sculpture, La Défense by Rodin, for a period of practically one
year.

The show, as you may have noted, has received enthusiastic reviews
in the press of all three of the cities where it appeared. The total
attendance at the exhibition in the three museums came to 329,590,
broken down as follows: Philadelphia, 55,782; Chicago, 9L,907;
New York, 178,90l. If figures alone mean anything, these would indicate
that this exhibition drew one of the largest audiences for modern sculpture
on record. Without your participation the show could not have been the
success it was. I am very grateful.

T understand that the sculpture has been returned. I am enclosing
a receipt of delivery which I should appreciate your signing and returning
at your convenience.

With kindest regards,

Very sincerely yours,

Mr. Paul Hosenberg
Paul Rosenberg % Company
16 East 57th Street
New York, New York

ACH:ial
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
11 West 53 Street, New York 19, N. Y.
Date June.9..1955

LOAN RECEIPT

The objects described below have been received by The Museum of Modern Art as loans under the conditions
noted on the back of this receipt.

From paul Rosenberg and Company
16 East 57th Street
New York 22, New York

Circulating Exhibition: EARLY WORKS BY MODERN ARTISTS
(June 1963=June 1954)

D{rothy H. Dudley “f

Registrar

Museum e Insurance
Number Description 8. P, Value

55.718 Weber: Joel's Café, 0il on canvas. 1911, $2,585.0Q0 §1725
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Mr. Porter A. McCray

The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street

New York 19, N. Y.

Dear Mr. McCray:

We have your letter
questing that our loan to your circule
THE CITY, of "Bindow Clesner No. 6,"
be extended another year.

Although a
1sindaedam71.ongongfor
we do not wish to withdraw the
ition in consideration of the
Therefore, we agree to extend
period of one yeer.
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
’ i - Y-
11 West 53 Street, New York 19, N Dote Maar 25, 1058

LOAN RECEIPT

The objects described below have been received by The Museum of Modern Art as loans under the conditions
noted on the back of this receipt.

From Paul Rosenberg and Co.

Circuleting Exnibitioneg CLOWNS (June 19535-June 1954

Registrar y fo Dudley

Museum Description
Number

S.P,

Rattner: Clowns end Kings. 1944. 0il on Cenvas, $2700.00
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The Musewmn of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street
Bew York 19, N, Y,

One Fremed Painting by MAX WEBER
No, 1881

"Joel'z Cafe"

Painted 1911

28 1/4 x 23 1/2 inches

4
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
NEW YORK 19 1] WEST 53rd STREET

TELEPHONE: CIRCLE 5-8900
CABLES: MODERNART, NEW-YORK

THE MUSEUM COLLECTIONS

April 27, 1953

Dear ¥p, Rosenberg:

Mr. Carolus Verhulst, of William Heine-
mann in the Netherlands, has just written to Mr.
Barr requesting permission to use some of the
photographs in PICASSO: FIFTY YEARS OF HIS ART
for a small booklet which ith Museum of Modern
Art in The Hague is going to publish.

% The photographs of "The Violinist" and
"The Red Tablecloth", which are reproduced on pages
105 and 135 respectively of PICASSO, belong to your
collection. I wonder, therefore, if you would
be willing to send them, along with whatever
eredit lines you wish them to use, directly to
Mr. Verhulst at:

William Heinemann
Kauwlaan 17

Den Haag

The Netherlands

They will return the photegraphs as soon
as they have made plates.

Sincerely yours,

o ——
QD.:Y&: SN TS e o
Elizabeth Tillett
Secretary to Mr, Barr

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East 57 Street
New York, N. Y.
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1 i A e
L, N1 3 ‘."-_f'*'.

bt It

iliss Gersldine Pelles
The Museum of Modern Art
11 TWest 58rd Street

New York 19, N. Y.

Dear Miss Pelles:

. In reply to your letter of May 4, we
are sorry to inform you that the painting by Laurencin,
"Harlequin,” is not available for exhibition.

_ However, we will be glad to lend Abraham
Rattner's painting, "Clowns end Kings," to your exhibition.
Please let us know when you would like to pick this peint-
ing up.

A ]

Sincerely yours,
PAOL ROSEMBERG & CO.

;o

Secretary
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN @_§ 11 WEST 53 STREET NEW YORK 10 N.%

To... Jp, Faul Rosenberg .

i
We are most appreciative of your contribution in the amount of §. . Le 2 for the Private
Preview of a showing of forty paintings from the Edward G. Robinson Collection, to take
place at the Museum of Modern Art on Tuesday evening, March third. This preview is

being held for the benefit of the Museum’s Department of Education’s program in codpera-
tion with the New York City Public Schools. We are pleased to enclose your tickets, the
full price of which is tax deductible.

This acknowledgment should be kept in your records for income tax purposes.

"-( 49

13V NY3A0OW

e

AW g G

G -
Nee-T 11 as2
AFTRLR PART afam T
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Mre. E. Bliss Psrkinson
Edward G. Fobinson Collection
The Museun of Modern Art

11 Wast 53rd Street

Hew York 19, B, Y. =

JHl

Dear Mrs. Park:l.n!énjl 5 8

HSNW

i \Rﬂﬂd be pleased to be & sponscr’
for the Privete Preview of the showing of my good--
friend Edward G. Rubinm‘s collection.

Ecﬁ.uud. Hsmtth please find my
contributicn cheek for 57.50 for the benefit of
Department of ana:tipn..

Sw-rw yours,

' Paul Rosenberg

3V NI3IAOW J@ WT

ipEFiL P
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ur dee the congialess

THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
NEW YORK 11 WEST 53rd STREET

TELEPHOMNE: CIRCLE 5-8900
CABLES: MODERNART, NEW-YORK

Jenuary 12, 1963

As a matter of convenience in preparing income tax returns,
the office of the Treasurer of the Museum of Modern Art has listed
below the individual contributions received during the year 1952
which are deduotible from federal and state income taxes, Kindly
notify this office if the record does not coincide exactly with
that of the contributor.

MR, PAUL ROSENBERG

Date Amount Allocation

9/22/52  $500.00 Sustaining Membership

)

Charles T. Keppel, ksa?,{ /Treasurer
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January 17, 1953

SOLD TO:  The Museum of Hodern Art
11 Weat 53rd Street
New York 19, Mo Yo
Att: ZThe Treusurer

One Framed Peinting by PICASS0
bo. 5473

"Ioung Girl in Armensir®
Painted Puris 1910

28 1/2 x 23 1/2 inches

Signed upper right

$10,000.00

{Ten Thoussnd Dollars)

Rep:t Zervos "Pablo Picasso,"
Vol., 2, pert 1, Paris 1942,
full page, plat.c 2-15’ P 105.
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART

11 West 53 Street, New York 19, N. Y. Date.. Januazy. 51953

LOAN RECEIPT

The objects described below have been received by The Museum of Modern Art as loans under the conditions
noted on the back of this receipt.

From Mr. Keith Warner cc Rosenberg Gallery
Norwich
Vermont

for Exhibition: Georges Rouault
Cleveland Museum of Art, January 27 - March 14
Museum of Modern Art, March 31 - June 1, 1953

12 satr K-

Registrar

‘:”“E:: Description
um

THE FOLLOWING PATINTING WAS COLLECTED FRCM THE ROSENBERG
GALLERY:

52,1617 Rouault: The Wounded Clown, oil on composition panel
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Painted 1952
20 x 32 inches

on account

ived today eheck #2899 on
he State Street Trust Co.,
dated Februery 2, 1953

RECEIVED IN FULL, with than -:'-
T A S
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S0LD 10 2
Mr. anl Hrs. Heymond L. Myrer
11 Louisburg Square
Boston 8, Massachusetts

A A YR WS B WS e WE W WS W S WS W S S TE e S N U e e MR S W W W W e N e W W e o e e A e e

One Fremed Peinting by KARL KNATHS

M. 2348
"Cheron®
Peinted 1952
20 x 52 inches
$800.00
Received on asccount, check #9868,

State Street Trust Company, dated
Jamary 7, 1958 400.00

Balance & $400,00




